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BCT AGENDA
January 21,2003
1300-1600
1. Ash landfill - Institutional Controls- Vegetative Covers
2. SEAD 48 Work Plan- Response to comments status
3. SEAD 4- Response to comments - Army Path forward

4. Airfield Small Arms Range status of review and further action.

5. RCRA Closure Plans



PARSONS
MEMORANDUM
TO: Steve Absolom, SEDA DATE: January 21, 2003
Tom Enroth, USACE — NY District
Kevin Healy, USACE - Huntsville

FROM: Jackie Travers, Parsons COPIES: file

SUBJECT: SEAD-16/17 Proposed Plan — Cleanup Goals (CUGs) for PAHs and metals and
Cost/Volume Estimates

Introduction

Parsons issued the Draft Final Proposed Plan for SEADs- 16/17 in June 2002. We have received
NYSDEC and EPA comments on the document and are completing our responses to re-issue the
Final document. However, at this time we believe it would be beneficial to review our proposed
CUG approach with the Army prior to submitting responses. This memorandum addresses
several comments concerning site cleanup goals (CUGs) for PAHs and metals.

Previous Cleanup Goal Approach

In the Feasibility Study (FS), Alternative 4, Off-Site Disposal, was developed using a CUG for
lead of 1250 mg/kg. This alternative was the proposed alternative in the Proposed Plan. Based
on comments received from NYSDEC on the Draft Proposed Plan requesting the “level of
contaminants to be remediated or left untreated onsite”, the Army presented exposure point
concentrations (EPCs) (i.e. the 95" upper confidence limit of the mean of the site data set) of
additional metals (antimony, copper, mercury, thallium, and zinc), which, if left on site, would be
protective of human health. These allowable EPCs were risk-based values derived using the
baseline risk assessment assumptions as outlined in Section 2 of the FS. The concentrations
presented in the Draft Final Proposed Plan were to be used as site “averages” that would be
permissible to leave on site. Some exceedances of the concentrations presented would exist
beyond the excavation boundaries. However, the EPC derived from the remaining soil would be
below the risk-based CUGs.

NYSDEC Comments on Approach

In a letter dated 11/14/02, NYSDEC requested that CUGs be established for PAHs and metals.
Specifically, they requested that remedial clean-up levels for PAHs be determined and confirmed
by sampling on a point-by-point basis. In addition, they requested that arsenic and cadmium be
added to the list of metals (listed above) considered in the Draft Proposed Plan and that CUGs be
established such that “no residual contamination in soils exceeds the cleanup goals, not the 95%
upper confidence limit of the arithmetic mean of on-site soil samples.”
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Proposed Response to NYSDEC’s Comments Concerning CUGs

The CUGs are based on the future day-care center child receptor, since it was the most sensitive
receptor under the industrial scenario for both cancer and non-cancer risk.

Parsons proposes to establish risk-based CUGs for carcinogenic PAHs and metals (antimony,
arsenic, cadmium, copper, mercury, thallium, and zinc) applying the same methodology used for
the development of CUGs at other SEDA sites (i.e., SEAD-59/71). CUGs for carcinogenic
PAHs were derived using the TAGM 4046 method for establishing CUGs for carcinogens based
on a future day-care center child receptor (the most conservative receptor). CUGs for metals
were derived by back calculating concentrations of metals that combined would yield a
non-carcinogenic risk less than 1. The methodology for deriving these goals is outlined in
Attachment 1. The risk-based CUGs for PAHs and metals are presented in Table 1.

Excavation Areas

Using the proposed CUGs on Table 1, new areas of excavation for SEADs-16/17 were
delineated, as shown in Figures 1 and 2. For SEAD-16, the expansion of the excavation area is
largely driven by meeting the new proposed CUGs for PAHs, copper, zinc, and mercury. The
expansion of the excavation area at SEAD-17 is largely due to meeting the new proposed CUGs
for cadmium, zinc, and mercury.

The excavation limits shown in Figures | and 2 are established using available data from the
RI/FS. There is some uncertainty in the limits of excavation in that samples meeting all the
_CUGs do not exist on the eastern boundary of SEAD-16 and the northern boundary of SEAD-17.
In addition, subsurface samples were generally not collected at locations near the excavation
limits. Based on the available subsurface data, it is believed that (with few exceptions) the
subsurface is not impacted; and, therefore, the depth of excavation has been assumed to be one
foot. Based on available data at SEAD-16, the area around subsurface soils sample SB16-4,
SB16-5 and SB16-2 are contaminated and will be excavated to a depth of 3 feet, 3 feet, and 2
feet, respectively. Other uncertainty in the limits of excavation may be driven by the cadmium
CUG. The NYSDEC TAGM 4046 value for cadmium (2.3 mg/kg, SEDA site background) is
used as the CUG since it is greater than the risk-based derived goal (all other goals are above the
TAGM). At SEAD-17, the concentrations of cadmium along the northern boundary referred to
above are just above the TAGM. No data exists beyond this limit to show a clear boundary.

The Army has expressed concern over CUGs established for arsenic based on recent experiences
with remedial actions on site. While arsenic concentrations exceeded the risk-based derived
CUG within the area delineated by concentrations of lead greater than 1250 mg/kg (max
detection of 32.2 mg/kg and 16.1 mg/kg in surface soil at SEAD-16 and SEAD-17, respectively),
.arsenic was not detected above the CUG outside this area. In other words, arsenic concentrations
are not driving the areal extent of excavation. However, since a CUG is established, regulators
will expect that confirmation sampling from the excavation confirm that goals are met. Parsons
has considered the concentrations of arsenic found at SEAD-16 and SEAD-17 with respect to

P:\PIT\Projects\SENECA\S 161 7prap\Final\corresp\memo011403\memo to army_rev.DOC
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depth. The results are presented in Tables 2A and 2B. From the subsurface samples collected, in

general, the metals concentrations decrease with increased depth.

Costs
Parsons evaluated three different cost scenarios:
1) Excavation of soils having lead concentrations greater than 1250 mg/kg (Alternative 4 in
the FS);
2) Excavation of soils having lead concentrations greater than 1250 mg/kg and PAH
concentrations greater than proposed CUGs; and
3) Excavation of soils having lead concentrations greater than 1250 mg/kg, PAH
concentrations greater than proposed CUGs, and metal concentrations greater than
proposed CUGs.

The original cost estimate for Alternative 4 presented in both the FS and the draft final Proposed
Plan was first revised based on other comments from NYSDEC regarding assumptions for
hazardous disposal prior to modifying the cost estimate to meet new CUGs. As NYSDEC
requested in their letter dated November 14, 2003, the assumption that all material will be
disposed as hazardous has been revised. For the purpose of cost estimating, the volume of
material (ditch soil, surface soil, and subsurface soil) designated for off-site disposal was
decreased from 100% to 15%. Using the revised cost estimate, new costs were derived to
account for the increase in remediation volume based on the proposed CUGs. Table 3 presents
the remedial volumes and their associated soil remediation cost component under the various
scenarios.

Using the revised remedial volumes and the aforementioned assumptions regarding hazardous
disposal, updated cost estimates have been prepared for the preferred remedy: Alternative 4,
Off-Site Disposal. The revised total present worth costs (including 30 years of O&M) of
Alternative 4 are $3.0 million, $2.1 million, and $2.6 million for Alternative 4 presented in the
FS (CUGs of lead 1250), revised Alternative 4 (CUG lead 1250 and PAHs), and revised
Alternative 4 (CUG lead 1250 and PAHs and metals), respectively, as presented in Table 4.

We look forward to discussing these issues with you.

PAPIT\Projects\SENECA\S 161 7prap\Final\corresp\memo011403\memo to army_rev.DOC
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ATTACHMENT 1

Derivation of PAH CUGs

This approach used to calculate risk-based CUGs is in accordance with the NYSDEC TAGM
4046 approach (outlined in Section 2 of TAGM 4046) and the U.S. EPA risk assessment
guidelines (U.S. EPA, 1991). Risk-based cleanup goals were only derived for PAHs whose soil
criteria values presented in TAGM 4046 were risk-based (benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene,
benzo(k)fluoranthene, and Dibenz(a,h)anthracene). The assumptions used to calculate the
risk-based values were based on receptors for an industrial scenario.

Risk-based CUGs represent chemical concentration thresholds at a defined level of risk. A
risk-based CUG is calculated based on exposure to contaminated environmental media such as
soil or groundwater, and the value of the CUG depends on the amount of chemical exposure.
Activities that involve frequent chemical exposure give rise to lower (more stringent) CUGs;
activities that involve infrequent chemical exposure will yield higher (less stringent) CUGs at an
equivalent “acceptable” risk threshold. Because a CUG depends on the frequency of exposure,
CUGs are developed based on a type of activity expected to occur at a site. As such, the CUGs
have been derived as a function of the expected land use and exposure frequency for a site.

The risk-based CUGs are derived essentially by reversing the risk calculations performed in a
risk assessment. For example, if the risk equation is written as:

Cancer Risk = Concentration (C) x Chemical Toxicity Factor (CSF) x Intake Factors (IF)

then the CUG is estimated by choosing a target risk level, and solving the above equation for the
concentration that yields this risk.

The CUG concentration for each risk driving chemical of concern was calculated according to
the following general approach:

Acceptable Risk
Chemical Toxicity Factor x Intake Factor

Cleanup Goal (CUG) =

In addition to the CUGs corresponding to the target cancer risk endpoints, CUGs for non-cancer
endpoints were calculated. The acceptable cancer risk was 10 and the acceptable non-cancer
risk was a hazard index of 1.0. The lowest of the non-cancer and cancer based CUGs were used
as the limiting health-based CUGs. The TAGM approach considers only ingestion of chemicals
in soils in assessing risk-based concentrations. Specific on-site receptors used to estimate CUGs
included the site worker, construction worker, trespasser child, day-care center child, and
day-care center adult. The CUGs are based on the future day-care center child receptor, since it
was the most sensitive receptor under the industrial scenario for both cancer and non-cancer risk.

PAPIT\Projects\SENECA\S1617prap\Final\corresp\memo011403\memo to army_rev.DOC
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The risk based cleanup goals derived for the PAHs were reviewed to ensure compliance with the
guideline in TAGM 4046 that specifies that individual SVOC concentrations cannot exceed

50,000 pg/kg, and total SVOC concentrations cannot exceed 500,000 pg/kg.

Derivation of Metal CUGs

The risk-based CUGs are determined for metals in a manner similar to the methodology used for
PAHs. In order to account for the fact that each metal COC is only a partial contributor to total
risk, the post-remediation' hazard index for each COC at SEAD-16 was normalized to reflect the
magnitude of risk of one metal in comparison to the total risk from all the metals of concern.
The normalized HI was subsequently used as the acceptable risk value in the calculation
described above to determine the CUGs for metals. It should be noted that, with the exception of
arsenic, toxicity data for cancer risk was not available for the metals of concern; therefore, all
CUGs for metals were based on non-cancer risk calculations. The CUGs derived for SEAD-16
are applied to SEAD-17 as well. In the case that the NYSDEC TAGM 4046 value was higher
than the risk-based derived criteria, the TAGM value was adopted.

! Post-remediation assumes that all surface soil samples located within the boundary of the area

delineated by concentrations of lead greater than 1250 mg/kg have been removed.
P:APIT\Projects\SENECA\S 161 7prap\Final\corresp\memo0 1 1403\memo to army_rev.DOC



TABLE 1
SEAD-16/17 RISK-BASED CLEANUP GOALS FOR SOIL
Proposed Remedial Action Plan for SEAD-16/17
Seneca Army Depot Activity

Compounds Units | CUGs Presented | Proposed CUGs | TAGM
in DF for Final
Proposed Plan ' | Proposed Plan * | 4046’

PAHS®
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/mg NA 1,750 224
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/mg NA 175 61
Benzo(k)fluoranthene | ug/mg NA 17,500 1100
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene | ug/mg NA 175 14
Metals®
Antimony mg/kg 18 12 5.9
Arsenic mg/kg NA 13 8.2
Cadmium mg/kg NA 23° 2.3
Copper mg/kg 359 169 33
Lead mg/kg 1250 ° 1250 ° 24.8
Mercury mg/kg 2.69 0.8 0.1
Thallium mg/kg 3.59 2.2 0.7
Zinc mg/kg 539 323 110

Notes:

1. The Army presented these values as exposure point concentrations (EPCs) (i.e. the 95th upper confidence
limit of the mean of the site data set), which, if left on site, would be protective of human health.

2. Soil criteria are human health based cleanup goals derived under the industrial scenario for the day-care
child receptor. The CUG value is normalized according to the post-remediation HQ distribution for a
day-care child receptor.

3. The total value for SVOCs is 500,000 ug/kg (TAGM 4046).

4. The CUG value is normalized according to post-remediation HQ distribution for a day-care child receptor.

5. The cleanup goal value is based on the NYSDEC TAGM 4046, which is site background collected for SEDA,
and was adopted since the risk-based value 0.7 was below background.

6. This value was selected as the clean up goal for lead in accordance with the publication
“Recommendations of the Technical Review Workgroup for Lead for an Interim
Approach to Assessing Risks Associated with Adult Exposures to Lead in Soil"

(USEPA, December 1996). Refer to the Remedial Action Objectives section in the PRAP
for a more detailed discussion.
7. TAGM 4046 values for metals were determined from site background samples collected at SEDA.
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TABLE 3

REMEDIAL VOLUME AND COST ESTIMATES

Seneca Army Depot Activity

SEAD-16/17

Notes:

1. designated for off-site disposal was decreased from 100% to 15%. The remainder was disposed of off-site in a subtitle D landfill.
Additional material excavated to comply with revised cleanup goals was considered to be non-hazardous. It is still assumed that all building material would

require hazardous disposal.

SEAD-16 SEAD-17 Total Soil Remediation | Total Alternative
‘ Volume (CY) | Volume (CY) | Volume (CY) Cost Cost *
Original Volume for Alt.4 Presented in the FS and PP 1236 1951 3187 $717,000 $2,998,000
Revised Cost for Alt. 4 Based on 15% haz ' 1236 1951 3187 $369,000 32,148,000
Revised Cost for Alt, 4 plus removal of PAHs 1744 1951 3696 NA NA
Revised Cost for Alt. 4 plus removal of PAHs and metals 1954 3015 4969 $586,000 $2,646,000

2. Refer to Table 4 for the calculation of Total Alternative Cost, which includes annual post remediation monitoring costs and present worth O&M costs.

P:\PIT\Projects\SENECA\S1617prap\Final\cost\revised cost comp.xls\memoT3
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF REVISED OVERALL COST FOR ALTERNATIVE 4 (OFF-SITE DISPOSAL)
) SEAD-16/17

Seneca Army Depot Activity

Cost for Alt. 4 Presented in FS Revised Cost for Alt. 4, assuming 15% Revised Cost for Alt. 4, assuming 15% Haz
(CUG=1250 ppm lead) Haz Di: 1(CUG=1250 ppm lead)’ Disposal (CUG=1250 ppm lead+PAHs+metals)’
cost to prime” | cost to owner project cost * cost to prime” cost to owner * project cost * cost to prime® | cost to owner project cost *

Bldg. Remediation Cost $48,000 $59,000 $94,000 $48,000 $59,000 $94,000 $48,000 $59,000 $94,000
Ditch Soil Remediation $90,000 $124,000 $196,000 $48,000 $67,000 $106,000 $48,000 $67,000 $106,000
Soil Remediation $717,000 $990,000 $1,567,000 $369,000 $510,000 $808,000 $586,000 $810,000 $1,282,000
Sampling & testing $23,000 $32,000 $51,000 $23,000 $32,000 $51,000 $34,000 $47,000 $75,000
Total for alternative $1,037,000 $1,426,000 $2,258,000 $649,000 $889,000 $1,408,000 $877,000 $1,204,000 $1,906,000
Annual post remediation monitoring costs - - $40,440 - - $40,440 - - $40.440
Present Worth O&M and Monitoring Costs (30 yrs) - - $699,288 - - $699,288 - - $699.288
Total Evaluated Price - - $2,998,000 - - $2,148,000 - - $2,646,000
1. Per request from NYSDEC, the hazardous disposal assumptions were revised. The volume of material (ditch soil, surface soil, and subsurface soil)

designated for off-site disposal was decreased from 100% to 15%. The remainder was disposed of off-site in a subtitle D landfill.

Additional material excavated to comply with revised cleanup goals was considered to be non-hazardous. It is still assumned that ail building material would

require hazardous disposal.
2. Cost to prime are the direct costs.
3. Cost to owner (or cost to contractor) are calculated as a percentage of the running total with 5% for field office support, 15% for home office support, 10% for profit, and 4% for bond.
4. Project cost are calculated as a percentage of the running total with 10% for design contingency, 3% for escalation, 25% for construction contingency, 3.5% for other costs, and 8% for construction management.
P:APIT\Projects\SENECA\S1617prap\Final\cost\revised cost comp.xls\cost 1/20/2003
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== Environmental
EE= = = == Laboratories Corporation

111 Herrick Street, Merrimack, NH 03054
TEL: (603) 424-2022 - FAX: (603) 429-8496

December 10, 2002

Steven Kirejczyk

Weston Solutions, Inc.
5537 Rt. 96A

Post Gate #2

Romulus, New York 14541
TEL: (607) 869-2485
FAX: (607) 869-5492

RE: Seneca Army Depot Workorder No.: 0210173

Dear Steven Kirejczyk: :
AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. received 3 samples on 10/18/02 for the analyses presented in
the following report.

AMRO operates a Quality Assurance Program which meets or exceeds National Environmental
Laboratory Accreditation Conference (NELAC), state, and EPA requirements. A copy of the
appropriate state and/or NELAC Certificate is attached. :

The enclosed Sample Receipt Checklist details the condition of your sample(s) upon receipt. Please be
advised that any unused sample volume and sample extracts will be stored for a period of 60 days from
sample receipt date (90 days for samples from New York). After this time, AMRO will properly
dispose of the remaining sample(s). If you require further analysis, or need the samples held for a
longer period, please contact us immediately.

This report consists of a total ofﬁ pages. This letter is an integral part of your data report. All
results in this project relate only to the sample(s) as received by the laboratory and documented in the
Chain-of-Custody. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the
laboratory. If you have any questions regarding this project in the future, please refer to the Workorder
Number above.

Sincerely,

S L

Nancy Stewart
Vice President/LabDirector

[



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT:
Project:
Lab Order:

Date Received:

Weston Solutions, Inc.
Seneca Army Depot
0210173

10/18/02

Work Order Sample Summary

Lab Sample ID

0210173-01A
0210173-01B
0210173-01C
0210173-01D
0210173-02A
0210173-02B
0210173-02C
0210173-02D
0210173-03A
0210173-03B
0210173-03C
0210173-03D

Client Sample ID
CH-BI131-001-0
CH-B131-001-0
CH-B131-001-0
CH-B131-001-0
CH-TANK-001-0
CH-TANK-001-0
CH-TANK-001-0
CH-TANK-001-0
CH-FIRE-001-0
CH-FIRE-001-0
CH-FIRE-001-0
CH-FIRE-001-0

Collection Date
10/16/02 -
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02
10/16/02

o
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. 04-Dec-02

Lab Order: 0210173

Client: Weston Solutions, Inc. DATES REPORT

Project: Seneca Army Depot

Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date  Batch ID

0210173-01A CH-B131-001-0 10/16/02 Soil VOLATILES by GC/MS, Bulk Soil 10/16/02 10/22/02 R16059

0210173-01B ARSENIC, Soil 3051/7060 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
ARSENIC, Soil 3051/7060 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
Cyanide, Total in Soil 10/25/02 R16109
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/21/02 7928
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
icp METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/23/02 7928
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/24/02 7928
MERCURY, Soil 10/21/02 10/21/02 7927
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES 10/24/02 10/24/02 7950
PCBS IN SOIL/SOLIDS 10/24/02 10/24/02 7949
Percent Moisture 10/19/02 R16021
SELENIUM, Soil 3051/7740 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
SELENIUM, Soil 3051/7740 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, Soil/Solids 10/22/02 10/23/02 7944
THALLIUM, Soil 3051/7841 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
THALLIUM, Soil 3051/7841 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928

0210173-02A CH-TANK-001-0 VOLATILES by GC/MS, Builk Soil 10/16/02 10/22/02 R16059

0210173-02B ARSENIC, Soil 3051/7060 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
ARSENIC, Soil 3051/7060 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
Cyanide, Total in Soil 10/25/02 R16109
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/21/02 7928
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
MERCURY, Soil 10/21/02 10/21/02 7927
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES 10/24/02 10/24/02 7950
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES 10/24/02 10/24/02 7950



Mon

AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. 04-Dec-02

Lab Order: 0210173

Client: Weston Solutions, Inc. DATES REPORT

Project: Seneca Army Depot

Sample ID Client Sample 1D Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date  Batch ID

0210173-02B CH-TANK-001-0 10/16/02 Soil PCBS IN SOIL/SOLIDS 10/24/02 10/24/02 7949

‘ Percent Moisture 10/19/02 R16021

SELENIUM, Soil 3051/7740 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
SELENIUM, Soil 3051/7740 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, Soil/Solids 10/22/02 10/23/02 7944
THALLIUM, Soil 3051/7841 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
THALLIUM, Soil 3051/7841 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928

0210173-03A CH-FIRE-001-0 VOLATILES by GC/MS, Bulk Soil 10/16/02 10/22/02 R16059

0210173-03B ) ARSENIC, Soil 3051/7060 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
ARSENIC, Soil 3051/7060 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
Cyanide, Total in Soil 10/25/02 R16109
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/21/02 7928
ICP METALS, 3051/6010 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
MERCURY, Soil 10/21/02 10/21/02 7927
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES 10/24/02 10/24/02 7950
PCBS IN SOIL/SOLIDS 10/24/02 10/24/02 7949
Percent Moisture 10/19/02 R16021
SELENIUM, Soil 3051/7740 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
SELENIUM, Soil 3051/7740 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, Soil/Solids 10/22/02 10/23/02 7944
THALLIUM, Soil 3051/7841 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928
THALLIUM, Soil 3051/7841 10/21/02 10/22/02 7928



Amro Environmental
111 Herrick Street

Chain of Custody

Page _Lof Z

Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054 Turn Time Standard (2 Weeks)w Amro Lab Project 1D
Tel. (603) 424-2022 Fax (603) 429-8496 If Faster than 5 days, prior approval by laboratory | Tired # L O/ o/7 i
State where samples were collected from: MA RI CT NH NJ[NY MEfUSACE/Other
——
Co. Name Project # Project Name (20 Char. or less) Analysis Required
Weston Solutions Seneca Army Depot ” Y d
Contact Person Address g | ¢ :
Steven Kirejczyk Weston Solutions, Inc. Post Gate #2 5537 Rt. 96A N - % 2
City State Zip WO # 20140.007.203 S| ¢ 5 i % g
Romulus NY 14541 5|2 S Q 2 8
Telephone # Fax # Email Address 3 o = (_2 § s %
(607) 869-2485 (607) 869-5492 Steve.Kirejczyk@westonsolutions.com 5 £ st ;_5 t_I“ e
Amro Lab Collection = o £ ) ] £ =
S?,;op,ea# Date Time § 5 g Sample Identification # = &
October 16, 2002 1:32 X Soil CH-B131-001-0 5 G X X X X
October 16, 2002 1:45 X Soil CH-TANK-001-0 5 G X X X X
October 16, 2002 1:55 X Soll CH-FIRE-001-0 5 G X X X X
£ /6,2002] 2’0o TBK-/0/602 -001 vV X
(72 Blank)
Container Type: P-Poly G-Glass S-Sterile V-VOA Matrix: S-Soild D-Sludge WW-Waste Water SW-Surface Water DW-Drinking Water O-Oil  W-Wipes F-Filters
Cooler Present __Yes __No Internal Use Only Comments ** See attached Tables for New York State TAGM 4046 Analytes
SealsIntact _ Yes __ No N/A: [ 1Pickup
Cooler Temp: { ] Technician
Relinquished By: (Signature) _Date/T ime Received By: (Signature) Date/Time Relinquished By:(Signature) Date/Time
/ / ) - : (0]18lora
7o o |
1 ’]vn
O? 97, o ?O Q
Received B.y: (Signature) Date/Time Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time Received By:(Signature) Date/Time

o
.




Amro Environmental | Chain of Custody | page. L of -
111 Herrick Street :

e

Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054 Turn Time Standard (2 Weeks@;ﬂy) Amro Lab Project ID
Tel. (603) 424-2022 Fax (603) 429-8496 If Faster than 5 days, prior approval by laboratory IST&qUIred #. — oX/o/ 73
State where samples were collected from: MA RI CT NH N\{ NY)ME SACiOther
- =
Co. Name Project # Project Name (20 Char. or less) ‘ (% nalysis Required
Weston Solutions Seneca Army Depot ” & ysis Fequired
Contact Person o Address . E 2 § o\ L
Steven Kirejczyk Weston Solutions, Inc. Post Gate #2 5537 Rt. 96A b £ Q\ ¢
City State Zip  |WO # 20140.007.203 31| § \ RNy
Romulus NY 14541 52 S
Telephone # Fax # Email Address 2 2 %
{607) 869-2485 (607) 869-5492 Steve.Kirejczyk@westonsolutions.com § £ S NS
o e ez i Q
Amro Lab Date Collection £ 2 = .
Sample # Time 8 5 g Sample Identification #

October 16, 2002 1:32 X Soil CH-B131-001-0 5 G- X

October 16, 2002 1:45 X Soil CH-TANK-001-0 5 G X

October 16, 2002 1:65 X Soil CH-FIRE-001-0 5 G X
Container Type: P-Poly G-Glass S-Sterile V-VOA Matrix: S-Soild D-Sludge WW-Waste Water SW-Surface Water DW-Drinking Water O-Oil W-Wipes F-Filters
Cooler Present __Yes__No Internal Use Only Comments ** See attached Tables for New York State TAGM 4046 Analytes
Seals Intact ___ Yes __ No N/A: [ ] Pickup
Cooler Temp: [ ] Technician
Relinquished By: (Signature) DatefTime Received By: (Signature) Date/Time Relinquished By:(Signature) Date/Time

10/1 Yo ‘ iof 15/
o900 092

Received By: (Signature) DatefTime ] Relincfuished By: ('Signature) DatefTime Received By:(Signature) Date/Time

<)
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Laboratories Corporation

o/

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

111 Herrick Street
Merrimack, NH 03054

A
WW DC’[ Uaons

.7~ A§03) 424-2022
72

Client: AMRO 1D: ({/X/O /
Project Name: Date Rec.: /O,—/X,__ﬁa('
Ship via: (circle one) Date Due: PO 1 Q5D
Hand Del., Other Co
Al
items to be Checked Upon Receipt Ye No NA Comments
1. Army Samples received in individual plastic bags? v
2. Custody Seals present? v
3. Custody Seals Intact? \V
4. Air Bill included in folder if received? vV
5. Is COC included with samples? vV
6. Is COC signed and dated by client? 0 ’ \/
7. Laboratory receipt temperature. TEMP = 3 0 v
Samples rec. with ice_Z<_ ice packs____ neither_____ v
8. Were samples received the same day they were sampled? 4
Is client temperSture 4°C * 2°C? v
If no obtain authorization from the client for the analyses.
Client authorization from: Date: Obtained by: .
9. Is the COC filled out correctly and completely? (4 15(_,(,9,) =
10. Does the info on the COC match the samples? v v
11. Were samples rec. within holding time? V4
12. Were all samples properly labeled? -/
13. Were all samples properly preserved? v -, .,
14. Were proper sample containers used? v rYT V=2 ili
15. Were all samples received intact? (none broken or leaking) : [/ »
16. Were VOA vials rec. with no air bubbles? Vv
17. Were the sample volumes sufficient for requested analysis? \/
18. Were all samples received?
19. VPH and VOA Soils only:
Sampling Method VPH (circle one): M=Methancl, E=EnCore (air-tight container)
Sampling Method VOA (circle one): M=Methanol, SB=Sodium Bisulfate, E=EnCorg, B=Bulk
If M or SB:
Does preservative cover the soil?
If NO then client must be faxed.
Does preservation level come close to the fill line on the vial?
' If NO then client must be faxed.
Were vials provided by AMRO?
Iif NO then wetghts MUST be obtained from client
Was dry weight aliquot provided? | | 1 [
If NO then fax client and inform the VOA lab ASAP.
20. Subcontracted Samples:
What samples sent: O/ C -~ 03 C’/ o1o0—03D
Wheresent: S7 L - /0 (/?71/7?/‘) é),
Date: /0- k= 02 Jo-22- 07‘ SACRA .
Analysis: 4 /£ KB DIOXII\/
TAT. -7 DAYS 7 DAYS j
21, Information entered into: .
Internal Tracking Log? L~
Dry Weight Log? A/
Client Log? 1
Composite Log? v
nllranpn Log? i A v
Recewad By Z’ Date: I~ 1870 & Loggedin By: ¢ C Cate. /p-R/—0 -~
Labelea B, UCC  pae 0~ 3/- (02 Checked By Date /9 -22 2

NA= Nat Applicable

qc/qecmemos/forms/samplerec Rev.18 06/00



CASE NARRATIVE
0210173

GENERAL
1. No QC deviations were observed.

GC/MS-VOLATILES
SOIL

1. 2-Butanone was detected in the Method Blank (MB) analyzed on 10/22/02 (Batch ID:
R16059) at 214pg/Kg below the laboratory reporting limit of 250pg/Kg.

2. The full list Laboratory Control Sample (LCSF) analyzed on 10/22/02 for Batch ID:
R16059 had a recovery for m,p-Xylene at 200% above the QC limit (54-146%).

3. No other QC deviations were observed.

GC/MS-SEMIVOLATILES
SOIL

1. The Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) for Batch ID: 7944 was
performed on sample CH-B131-001-0 (0210173-01B). All %REC’s and %RPD’s were
within the QC limits with the following exceptions:

1.1 The %REC’s for Phenol and N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine were below the QC
limits in the MSD limits due to a possible preparation error.

1.2 All %RPD’s were above the QC limits due to a possible preparation error on
the MSD.

2. No other QC deviations were observed.

Hin



|

i

Iy
i

it
|

GC/ECD-PESTICIDES
SOIL

1. The Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) for Batch ID: 7950 was
performed on sample CH-FIRE-001-0 (0210173-03B). All %REC’s and %RPD’s were
within the QC limits with the following exception:

1.1 The %REC for Heptachlor was 125% above the QC limits (29-122%) in the
MS.

2. A full list Laboratory Control Sample (LCSF) was analyzed for Batch ID: 7950. All
%REC’s were within laboratory control limits with the following exceptions:

2.1 Endrin Ketone and Methoxychlor recovered above the laboratory control
limits (50-130%). These compounds were not detected in any associated
samples.

3. No other QC deviations were observed.

GC/ECD-PCBS
SOIL

1. The Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) for Batch ID: 7949 was
performed on sample 0210197-09B. All %REC’s and %RPD’s were within the QC
limits with the following exceptions:

1.1 The %REC for Aroclor-1016 was above the QC limits (35-18%) in the MS
and MSD.

2. No other QC deviations were observed.

b
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TRACE METALS
SOIL

1. The Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) for ICP and GFAA analytes
were performed on sample CH-B131-001-0 (0210173-01B) (Batch ID: 7928). All %R’s
and %RPD’s were within the QC limits with the following exceptions:

1.1 MS recoveries for Aluminum, Iron, Magnesium -and Calcium; MSD
recoveries for Iron, Magnesium and Calcium; %RPD for Calcium. These
failures were due to high sample concentration relative to the spike
concentration.

1.2 MS recoveries for Arsenic, Selenium and Thallium; MSD recoveries for
Selenium and Thallium; %RPD for Selenium. These failures were possibly
due to matrix interference.

2. The Method Blank (MB-7928) had Antimony concentration at 1.066mg/Kg and Sodium
concentration at 65.77mg/Kg both below the reporting limits 4.0mg/Kg and 250mg/Kg
respectively.

3. No other QC deviations were observed.

WET CHEMISTRY
SOIL

1. No QC deviations were observed.

<



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-B131-001-0

Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-01A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILES BY GC/MS SW8260B Analyst: KT
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Bromomethane ND 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Acetone ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Carbon disulfide ND 54 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Methylene chloride ND 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
2-Butanone 160 270 J  pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Chloroform ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Bromochloromethane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Benzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Trichloroethene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 27 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Dibromomethane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Toluene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
2-Hexanone ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

k=>
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02
CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-B131-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-01A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 27 ya/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 27 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Styrene ND 27 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Bromoform ND 54 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Isopropylbenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Bromobenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
n-Propylbenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
2-Chiorotoluene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
tert-Butylbenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
sec-Butylbenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
n-Butylbenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 140 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 54 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Naphthalene ND 54 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 93.1 60-124 %REC 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.4 55-128 %REC 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 847 63-127 %REC 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.1 58-125 %REC 1 10/22/02 10:07:00 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range 4
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

wly
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date:

04-Dec-02

CLIENT:

Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-TANK-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-02A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILES BY GC/MS SW8260B Analyst: KT
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 51 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 51 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 51 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Bromomethane ND 51 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 51 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Acetone ND 250 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
+1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Carbon disulfide ND 51 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Methylene chloride 27 51 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
2-Butanone 150 250 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Chtoroform ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Bromochioromethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Benzene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Trichloroethene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Dibromomethane ND 25 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 250 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Toluene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
2-Hexanone ND 250 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Dibromochioromethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative

|
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02
CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-TANK-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-02A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 25 pgiKg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Styrene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Bromoform ND 51 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Isopropylbenzene ND 25 pHa/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Bromobenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
n-Propylbenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 25 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 25 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
tert-Butylbenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
sec-Butyibenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 25 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
n-Butylbenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 130 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 51 po/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Naphthalene ND 51 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 25 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 89.0 60-124 %REC 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.3 55-128 %REC 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 81.4 63-127 %REC 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 73.6 58-125 %REC 1 10/22/02 10:42:00 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

] - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-FIRE-001-0

Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-03A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILES BY GC/MS SW8260B Analyst: KT
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 52 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Chloromethane ND 52 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Vinyl chloride ND 26 po/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Chloroethane ND 52 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Bromomethane ND 52 Ho/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 52 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Acetone ND 260 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Carbon disulfide ND 52 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Methylene chloride 27 52 J ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 26 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 26 Ha/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
2-Butanone 140 260 J pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 26 pa/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17.00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Chloroform ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Bromochloromethane ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 26 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Benzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Trichloroethene ND 26 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Dibromomethane ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 260 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Toluene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
2-Hexanone ND 260 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Chlorobenzene ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 04-Dec-02

CI:IEN T: Weston Solutions, Inc.

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

Client Sample ID: CH-FIRE-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-03A Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
m,p-Xylene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
o-Xylene ND 26 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Styrene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Bromoform ND 52 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Isopropylbenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Bromobenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
n-Propylbenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene ND 26 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
tert-Butylbenzene ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 26 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
sec-Butylbenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
n-Butylbenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 26 ua/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 130 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 52 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Naphthalene ND 52 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 956 60-124 %REC 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.9 55-128 %REC 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 86.5 63-127 %REC 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 76.8 58-125 %REC 1 10/22/02 11:17:00 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Method Blank
Sample ID mb-10/22/02 Batch ID: R16059 Test Code: SW8260B Units: pg/Kg Analysis Date 10/22/02 9:32:00 AM Prep Date 10/22/02
Client ID: Run ID: V-1_021022A SeqgNo: 252089
QC Sample QC Spike Original Sample Original Sample
* Analyte Result RL Units Amount Result %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  or MS Result %RPD RPDLimit Qua
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 50 ug/Kg
Chloromethane ND 50 Hg/Kg
Vinyl chloride ND 25 Hg/Kg
Chloroethane ND 50 Hg/Kg
Bromomethane ND 50 Hg/Kg
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 Hg/Kg
Acetone ND 250 Hg/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25 Hg/Kg
Carbon disulfide ND 50 Hg/Kg
Methylene chloride ND 50 Ho/Kg
Methy! tert-buty! ether ND 25 Hg/Kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 H9/Kg
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 25 Hg/Kg
2-Butanone 214 250 Hg/Kg J
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 25 Hg/Kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 25 Hg/Kg
Chloroform ND 25 ug/Kg
Bromochloromethane ND 25 ug/Kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 25 Hg/Kg
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 25 ug/Kg
Carbon tetrachloride ND 25 ug/Kg
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 Hg/Kg
Benzene ND 25 ug/Kg
Trichloroethene ND 25 ug/Kg
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 25 ug/Kg
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

o
(@%)

NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.

Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Method Blank
Bromodichloromethane ND 25 H9/Kg

Dibromomethane ND 25 H9/Kg

4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 250 Hg/Kg

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 Ha/Kg

Toluene ND 25 Hg/Kg

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25 Ha/Kg

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 25 Hg/Kg

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 25 Hg/Kg

2-Hexanone ND 250 Ha/Kg

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 25 Hg/Kg

Tetrachloroethene ND 25 Hg/Kg

Dibromochloromethane ND 25 Hg/Kg

Chilorobenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25 Ha/Kg

Ethylbenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg

m,p-Xylene ND 25 ng/Kg

o-Xylene ND 25 Hg/Kg

Styrene ND 25 Hg/Kg

Bromoform ND 50 ug/Kg

Isopropylbenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25 Ho/Kg

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 25 Hg/Kg

Bromobenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg

n-Propylbenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg

2-Chlorotoluene ND 25 Hg/Kg

4-Chlorotoluene ND 25 Hg/Kg

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 25 H9/Kg

tert-Butylbenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg

sec-Butylbenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg

4-Isopropylioluene ND 25 Hg/Kg

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur
o RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Method Blank
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 ua/Kg
n-Butylbenzene ND 25 Ha/Kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 25 H9/Kg
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 120 Hg/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 Hg/Kg
Naphthalene ND 50 ug/Kg
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 25 Hg/Kg
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2681 25 Hg/Kg 2500 0 107 60 124 0
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2793 25 Ha/Kg 2500 0 112 55 128 0
Surr: Toluene-d8 2503 25 Hg/Kg 2500 0 100 63 127 0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2268 25 Hg/Kg 2500 0 90.7 58 125 0
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

o
o3

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.
’ C SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0210173 Q
Project: Seneca Army Depot Sample Matrix Spike
Sample ID 0210173-03Ams Batch ID: R16059 Test Code: SW8260B Units: pg/Kg-dry Analysis Date 10/22/02 11:52:00 AM Prep Date 10/16/02
ClientiD: CH-FIRE-001-0 Run ID: V-1_021022A SegNo: 252093
QC Sample QC Spike Original Sample Original Sample
Analyte Result RL Units Amount Result %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  or MS Result %RPD RPDLimit Qua
1,1-Dichloroethene 515.6 27 wg/Kg-dry 538.2 0 95.8 55 157 0
Benzene 493 27 Hg/Kg-dry 538.2 0 91.6 79 125 0
Trichloroethene 462.3 27 ug/Kg-dry 538.2 0 85.9 79 128 0
Toluene 451.8 27 wg/Kg-dry 538.2 Q 84 78 123 0
Chlorobenzene 4723 27 Kg/Kg-dry 538.2 0 87.8 84 117 0
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2097 27 ug/Kg-dry 2691 0 77.9 60 124 0
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2110 27 Hg/Kg-dry 2691 0 78.4 55 128 0
Surr: Toluene-d8 1885 27 Ho/Kg-dry 2691 0 70.1 63 127 0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1766 27 wg/Kg-dry 2691 0 65.6 58 125 0
Sample ID 0210173-03Amsd  Batch ID: R16059 Test Code: SW8260B Units: pg/Kg-dry Analysis Date 10/22/02 12:28:00 PM Prep Date 10/16/02
Client ID: CH-FIRE-001-0 Run ID: V-1_021022A SegNo: 252094
QC Sample QC Spike Original Sample Original Sample
Analyte Result RL Units Amount Result %REC LowLimit HighLimit or MS Result %RPD RPDLimit Qua
1,1-Dichloroethene 478.5 25 ug/Kg-dry 491.5 0 97.4 55 157 515.6 7.48 25
Benzene 460.5 25 Hg/Kg-dry 4915 0 93.7 79 125 493 6.82 25
Trichloroethene 4448 25 wg/Kg-dry 4815 0 90.5 79 128 462.3 3.87 25
Toluene 425.4 25 Hg/Kg-dry 481.5 0 86.6 78 123 451.8 6.04 25
Chlorobenzene 448.5 25 Hg/Kg-dry 491.5 0 91.3 84 117 472.3 5.18 25
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 2001 25 ug/Kg-dry 2457 0 81.4 60 124 0 0 0
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1996 25 pg/Kg-dry 2457 0 81.2 55 128 0 0 0
Surr: Toluene-d8 1813 25 Hg/Kg-dry 2457 0 738 63 127 0 0 0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1701 25 Hg/Kg-dry 2457 0 69.2 58 125 0 0 0
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.

Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Laboratory Control Spike - Full List
Sample ID lcs-10/22/02 Batch ID: R16059 Test Code: SW8260B Units: pg/Kg Analysis Date 10/22/02 7:28:00 AM Prep Date 10/22/02
Client 1D: Run ID: V-1_021022A SeqgNo: 252088
QC Sample QC Spike Original Sample Original Sample
Analyte Result RL Units Amount Result %REC LowlLimit HighLimit or MS Result %RPD RPDLimit Qua
Dichlorodiflugromethane 389.2 50 ug/Kg 500 0 77.8 10 180 0
Chloromethane 412.8 50 ug/Kg 500 0 82.6 10 180 0
Vinyl chioride 435.2 25 1Hg/Kg 500 0 87 27 169 0
Chloroethane 664 50 H9/Kg 500 0 133 11 183 0
Bromomethane 561.8 50 Hg/Kg 500 0 112 21 174 0
Trichlorofluoromethane 587.2 50 Hg/Kg 500 0 117 18 159 0
Acetone 766.8 250 Hg/Kg 500 0 153 41 168 0
1,1-Dichloroethene 613.2 25 ug/Kg 500 o] 123 55 142 0
Carbon disulfide 615.8 50 Hg/Kg 500 0 123 30 143 0
Methylene chloride 568.2 50 Hg/Kg 500 0 114 49 139 0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 521 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 104 54 144 0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 518.2 25 H9/Kg 500 0 104 60 127 0
1,1-Dichloroethane 551.2 25 Wg/Kg 500 0 110 65 134 0
2-Butanone 904 250 Hg/Kg 500 214 138 12 177 0
2,2-Dichloropropane 580 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 116 47 144 0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 546.5 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 109 69 124 0
Chloroform 523 25 1o/Kg 500 0 105 70 119 0
Bromochloromethane 548.8 25 ug/Kg 500 0 110 75 124 0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 588.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 118 56 129 0
1,1-Dichloropropene 444 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 88.8 56 110 0
Carbon tetrachloride 605.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 121 52 131 0
1,2-Dichloroethane 558 25 1g/Kg 500 0 112 57 126 0
Benzene 506.2 25 ug/Kg 500 0 101 77 120 0
Trichloroethene 473.2 25 ug/Kg 500 0 94.6 77 120 0
1,2-Dichloropropane 464.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 93 73 118 0
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. A
Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Laboratory Control Spike - Full List
Bromodichloromethane 503.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 101 48 119 Q
Dibromomethane 531.2 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 106 66 125 0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 544.5 250 ug/Kg 500 0 109 47 159 0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 529.2 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 106 57 112 0

Toluene 473.8 25 Wg/Kg 500 0 948 76 116 0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 498.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 99.8 58 123 0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 489.2 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 97.8 70 128 0
1,2-Dibromoethane 528 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 106 72 128 0

2-Hexanone 606.5 250 Ho/Kg 500 0 121 29 156 0
1,3-Dichloropropane 455 25 ug/Kg 500 0 91 67 123 o]
Tetrachloroethene 514 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 103 70 130 0
Dibromochloromethane 520.5 25 Mg/Kg 500 0 104 50 122 0
Chiorobenzene 481.2 25 Mg/Kg 500 0 96.2 80 117 0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 519.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 104 74 116 0
Ethylbenzene 454.8 25 pg/Kg 500 0 91 32 163 0

m,p-Xylene 999 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 200 54 146 0 S
o-Xylene 485.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 97.2 69 130 0

Styrene 495 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 99 67 129 0

Bromoform 552.2 50 Hg/Kg 500 0 110 34 143 0
Isopropylbenzene 538.8 25 ug/Kg 500 0 108 24 177 0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 460.2 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 92 54 151 0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 476.2 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 95.2 50 152 0
Bromobenzene 501.8 25 ng/Kg 500 0 100 78 126 0
n-Propylbenzene 534.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 107 61 132 0
2-Chlorotoluene 475.8 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 952 66 128 0
4-Chlorotoluene 484.5 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 96.9 27 167 0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 532 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 106 66 133 0
tert-Butylbenzene 504.5 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 101 66 132 0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 494.8 25 ug/Kg 500 0 99 66 132 0
sec-Butylbenzene 561 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 112 61 139 0
4-Isopropyltoluene 519.5 25 Hg/Kg 500 0 104 25 176 0

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur

i .
. RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.

Work Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot

QC SUMMARY REPORT
Laboratory Control Spike - Full List

1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

Surr; Dibromofluoromethane

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Surr: Toluene-d8

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

489.8
491.5
523.2
505.5
514.8
549.5
541
457
548.2
2806
2788
2546
2296

25
25
25
25
120
25
50
50
25
25
25
25
25

1g/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Lg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg
Hg/Kg

500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
2500
2500
2500
2500

O 00O 000000 O O0OO0OOoO

98
98.3
105
101
103
110
108
914
110
112
112
102
91.8

75
74
59
75
20
52
19
45
44
80
55
83
58

130
131
136
128
164
151
186
158
166
124
128
127
125

O 0O 0O 0000000 OO OoO OO

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-BI131-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-01B ' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C Analyst: KD
Phenol ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2-Chlorophenol ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Benzyl alcohol ND 550 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2-Methylphenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
4-Methylphenol ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 270 Ho/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Hexachloroethane ' ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Nitrobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Isophorone ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Benzoic acid ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2-Nitrophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Naphthalene ND 270 wg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
4-Chloroaniline ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2,4,5-Trichiorophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2-Nitroaniline : ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Dimethy! phthalate ND 270 1g/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Acenaphthylene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
3-Nitroaniline ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
4-Nitrophenol ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Acenaphthene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT:

Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-B131-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-01B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Dibenzofuran ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Diethyl phthalate ND 270 g/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
4-Chloropheny! phenyl ether ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Fluorene ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
4-Nitroaniline ND 550 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 550 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (as ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Azobenzene)
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Hexachlorobenzene ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Pentachlorophenol ND 550 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Phenanthrene 120 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Anthracene ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Carbazole ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Di-n-buty! phthalate ND 270 po/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Fluoranthene 230 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Pyrene 220 270 vo/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Bis(2-ethylhexylphthalate ND 270 Ho/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Benz(a)anthracene 120 270 pa/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Chrysene 140 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 270 pa/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 180 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 74 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/Q2 5:30:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene 110 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 270 pva/Kg-dry 1 10/23/Q2 5:30:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 89 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 89 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 76.0 24-96 %REC 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Surr: Phenol-d5 74.9 26-100 %REC 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 75.7 23-101 %REC 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 75.1 26-105 %REC 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Surr: 2,4,8-Tribromophenol 91.8 26-115 %REC 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 77.3 31-113 %REC 1 10/23/02 5:30:00 PM

Qualifiers:

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-TANK-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-02B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C Analyst: KD
Phenol ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2-Chlorophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 pa/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Benzyl alcohol ND 530 pug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2-Methyiphenol ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyljether ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
4-Methylphenol ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Hexachloroethane ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Nitrobenzene ND 270 ua/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Isophorone ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Benzoic acid ND 530 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2-Nitrophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47.00 PM
2.4-Dichlorophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 270 pug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Naphthalene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
4-Chloroaniline ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 5830 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2-Nitroaniline ND 530 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Dimethyl phthalate ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Acenaphthylene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
3-Nitroaniline ND 530 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
4-Nitrophenol ND 530 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 530 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Acenaphthene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT:

Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-TANK-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-02B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Dibenzofuran ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Diethyl phthalate ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
4-Chlorophenyl phenyi ether ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Fluorene ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
4-Nitroaniline ND 530 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 530 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 270 yg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (as ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Azobenzene)
4-Bromopheny| phenyl ether ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Hexachlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Pentachlorophenol ND 530 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Phenanthrene 150 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Anthracene 59 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Carbazole ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Di-n-buty| phthalate ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Fluoranthene 360 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Pyrene 330 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Bis(2-ethythexyl)phthalate ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Benz(a)anthracene 190 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Chrysene 230 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Di-n-octy! phthalate ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 310 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 110 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene 180 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 140 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 150 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 69.5 24-96 %REC 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Surr: Phenol-d5 72.2 26-100 %REC 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 7.7 23-101 %REC 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 749 26-105 %REC 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 96.4 26-115 %REC 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 79.6 31-113 %REC 1 10/23/02 6:47:00 PM

Qualifiers:

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-FIRE-001-0

Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-03B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS SW8270C Analyst: KD
Phenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2-Chiorophenot ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Benzyl alcohol ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2-Methylphenol ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyi)ether ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
4-Methylphenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Hexachloroethane ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Nitrobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Isophorone ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Benzoic acid ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2-Nitrophenol ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Naphthalene ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
4-Chloroaniline ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Hexachiorobutadiene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 270 yg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2,4 6-Trichlorophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2-Nitroaniline ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Dimethyl phthalate ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Acenaphthylene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
3-Nitroaniline ND 550 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
4-Nitrophenol ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 550 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Acenaphthene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02
CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-FIRE-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-03B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
Dibenzofuran ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Diethyi phthalate ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Fluorene ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
4-Nitroaniline ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 550 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (as ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Azobenzene)
4-Bromopheny! phenyl ether ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Hexachlorobenzene ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Pentachlorophenol ND 550 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Phenanthrene 70 270 J ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Anthracene ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Carbazole ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 270 ua/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Fluoranthene 130 270 J Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Pyrene 91 270 J  pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 270 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Benz(a)anthracene 73 270 J pg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Chrysene 65 270 J ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 100 270 J ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene 72 270 J Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 66.3 24-96 %REC 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Surr: Phenol-d5 67.6 26-100 %REC 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 66.8 23-101 %REC 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 66.8 26-105 %REC 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 80.5 26-115 %REC 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM
Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 68.5 31-113 %REC 1 10/23/02 7:13:00 PM

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

)}
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Method Blank
Sample ID MB-7944 Batch ID: 7944 Test Code: SW8270C Units: pg/Kg Analysis Date 10/23/02 4:39:00 PM Prep Date 10/22/02
Client ID: Run ID: SV4_021023A SeqNo: 252337
QC Sample QC Spike Original Sample Original Sample
Analyte Result RL Units Amount Resuit %REC LowlLimit HighLimit or MS Resuilt %RPD RPDLimit Qua
Phenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 250 Hg/Kg
2-Chlorophenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 Hg/Kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Benzyl alcohol ND 500 Ha/Kg
2-Methylphenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 250 Hg/Kg
4-Methylphenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 250 va/Kg
Hexachloroethane ND 250 Hg/Kg
Nitrobenzene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Isophorone ND 250 Hg/Kg
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
Benzoic acid ND 500 Hg/Kg
2-Nitrophenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 250 Hg/Kg
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Naphthalene ND 250 Hg/Kg
4-Chloroaniline ND 250 Ha/Kg
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 250 Hg/Kg
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 500 Hg/Kg
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not appliéable where J values or ND results occur

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Method Blank
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 250 pg/Kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 250 Hg/Kg
2-Chioronaphthalene ND 250 Hg/Kg
2-Nitroaniline ND 500 Hg/Kg
Dimethyl phthalate ND 250 ug/Kg
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Acenaphthylene ND 250 ug/Kg
3-Nitroaniline ND 500 po/Kg
4-Nitrophenol ND 500 Hg/Kg
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 500 Hg/Kg
Acenaphthene ND 250 Hg/Kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 250 ug/Kg
Dibenzofuran ND 250 Ho/Kg
Diethy! phthalate ND 250 ug/Kg
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 250 ug/Kg
Fluorene ND 250 Hg/Kg
4-Nitroaniline ND 500 Hg/Kg
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 500 Bg/Kg
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine - ND 250 pg/Kg
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (as Azobe ND 250 Hg/Kg
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 250 Hg/Kg
Hexachlorobenzene ND 250 pg/Kg
Pentachlorophenol ND 500 ug/Kg
Phenanthrene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Anthracene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Carbazole ND 250 Hg/Kg
Di-n-buty! phthalate ND 250 Ho/Kg i
Fluoranthene ND 250 wa/Kg
Pyrene ND 250 ug/Kg
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 250 ug/Kg
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Method Blank
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 250 Hg/Kg
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 250 va/Kg
Benz(a)anthracene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Chrysene ND 250 1a/Kg
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 250 Hg/Kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 250 ug/Kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 250 ua/Kg
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 250 pg/Kg
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 250 pg/Kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 250 Hg/Kg
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 2610 50 pg/Kg 3750 0 69.6 24 96 0
Surr; Phenol-d5 2690 50 Ha/Kg 3750 0 71.7 26 100 0
Surr; Nitrobenzene-d5 1745 50 Hg/Kg 2500 0 69.8 23 101 0
Surr; 2-Fluorobiphenyl 1780 50 Ha/Kg 2500 0 71.2 26 105 0
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 3033 50 Hg/Kg 3750 0 80.9 26 115 0
Surr:; 4-Terphenyl-d14 1834 50 Hg/Kg 2500 0 734 31 113 0

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0210173 . )
Project: Seneca Army Depot Sample Matrix Spike
Sample ID 0210173-01BMS Batch ID: 7944 Test Code: SW8270C Units: pg/Kg-dry Analysis Date 10/23/02 5:56:00 PM Prep Date 10/22/02
Client ID: CH-B131-001-0 Run ID: SV-4_021023A SegNo: 252341
QC Sample QC Spike Original Sample Original Sample

Analyte Result RL Units Amount Result %REC LowLimit HighLimit or MS Result %RPD RPDLimit Qua
Phenol 2189 270 ug/Kg-dry 4097 0 53.4 27 90 0
2-Chlorophenol 2241 270 ug/Kg-dry 4097 0 54.7 25 91 0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1367 270 Hg/Kg-dry 2731 0 50 19 82 0
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 1317 270 Hg/Kg-dry 2731 0 48.2 25 92 0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1317 270 ug/Kg-dry 2731 0 48.2 25 89 0
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2457 550 ug/Kg-dry 4097 0 60 31 98 0
4-Nitrophenol 2997 550 ug/Kg-dry 4097 0 73.2 25 105 0
Acenaphthene 1497 270 ug/Kg-dry 2731 0 54.8 26 102 0
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1531 270 ug/Kg-dry 2731 0 56.1 24 99 0
Pentachlorophenol 2826 550 ug/Kg-dry 4097 0 69 21 100 0
Pyrene 1790 270 ug/Kg-dry 2731 221.2 57.4 22 114 0

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 2480 55 ug/Kg-dry 4097 0 60.5 24 96 0

Surr: Phenol-d5 2445 55 ug/Kg-dry 4097 0 59.7 26 100 0

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 1658 55 ug/Kg-dry 2731 0 57 23 101 0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 1665 55 wo/Kg-dry 2731 0 61 26 105 0

Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 2697 55 ug/Kg-dry 4097 0 65.8 26 115 0

Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 1520 55 ug/Kg-dry 2731 0 55.7 31 113 0

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.
Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample ID 0210173-01BMSD  Batch ID: 7944 Test Code: SW8270C Units: pg/Kg-dry Analysis Date 10/23/02 6:22:00 PM Prep Date 10/22/02
ClientiD: CH-B131-001-0 Run ID: SV-4_021023A SegNo: 252342
QC Sample QC Spike Original Sample Original Sample

Analyte Result RL Units Amount Result %REC LowLimit HighLimit  or MS Result %RPD RPDLimit Qua
Phenol 1088 270 Hg/Kg-dry 4051 0 26.9 27 90 2189 67.2 35 SR
2-Chlorophenol 1129 270 Hg/Kg-dry 4051 0 27.9 25 91 2241 66 50 R
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 586.6 270 Hwg/Kg-dry 2701 0 217 19 82 1367 79.9 27 R
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 630.4 270 Hg/Kg-dry 2701 0 23.3 25 92 1317 70.5 38 SR
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 686.5 270 pg/Kg-dry 2701 0 25.4 25 89 1317 62.9 23 R
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 1342 540 pg/Kg-dry 4051 0 331 31 98 2457 58.7 33 R
4-Nitrophenol 1703 540 Hg/Kg-dry 4051 0 42 25 105 2997 55.1 50 R
Acenaphthene 783.8 270 Hg/Kg-dry 2701 0 29 26 102 1497 62.6 19 R
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 865.3 270 pg/Kg-dry 2701 0 32 24 99 1531 55.6 47 R
Pentachlorophenol 1495 540 pg/Kg-dry 4051 0 36.9 21 100 2826 61.6 47 R
Pyrene 948 270 Hg/Kg-dry 2701 221.2 26.9 22 114 1790 61.5 36 R

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 1068 54 Hg/Kg-dry 4051 0 26.4 24 96 0 0 0

Surr: Phenoi-d5 1183 54 vg/Kg-dry 4051 0 29.2 26 100 0 0 0

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 716.3 54 Hg/Kg-dry 2701 0 26.5 23 101 0 0 0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 812.9 54 Ho/Kg-dry 2701 0 301 26 105 0 0 0

Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 1572 54 pg/Kg-dry 4051 0 38.8 26 115 0 0 0

Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 859.9 54 Hg/Kg-dry 2701 0 31.8 31 113 0 0 0

Qualifiers:

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.

Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Laboratory Control Spike - Full List
Sample ID LCSF-7944 Batch ID: 7944 Test Code: SW8270C Units: pg/Kg Analysis Date 10/23/02 5:05:00 PM Prep Date 10/22/02
Client ID: Run ID: SV-4_021023A SeqgNo: 252339
QC Sample QC Spike Original Sample QOriginal Sample
Analyte Result RL Units Amount Result %REC LowLimit HighLimit  or MS Result %RPD RPDLimit Qua
Phenol 1987 250 Hg/Kg 3750 0 53 31 90 0
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 1064 250 pg/Kg 2500 0 42.5 35 89 0
2-Chlorophenol 2031 250 pg/Kag 3750 0 54.2 32 89 0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1204 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 48.1 36 84 0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1244 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 49.8 31 80 0
Benzy! alcohol 1475 500 Hg/Kg 2500 0 59 40 94 0
2-Methylphenol 1386 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 55.5 17 78 0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1256 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 50.3 37 88 0
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 1488 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 59.5 37 118 0
4-Methyiphenol 1318 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 52.7 14 89 0
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 1197 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 47.9 31 92 0
Hexachloroethane 1268 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 50.7 34 89 0
Nitrobenzene 1323 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 52.9 39 91 0
isophorone 1296 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 51.8 39 93 0
2,4-Dimethyiphenol . 2207 250 Hg/Kg 3750 0 58.9 35 89 0
Benzoic acid 469 500 Hg/Kg 2500 0 18.8 10 97 0 J
2-Nitrophenol 1900 250 pg/Kg 3750 0 50.7 39 93 0
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 1248 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 499 39 93 0
2,4-Dichlorophenol 2170 250 Hg/Kg 3750 0 57.9 42 101 0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1284 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 51.3 33 88 0
Naphthalene 1274 250 H9/Kg 2500 0 51 35 97 0
4-Chloroaniline 1150 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 46 27 93 0
Hexachlorobutadiene 1306 250 vg/Kg 2500 0 52.2 40 96 0
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2315 500 Hg/Kg 3750 0 61.7 35 97 0
2-Methyinaphthalene 1320 250 png/Kg 2500 0 52.8 34 99 0
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur

RL - Reporting Limit, defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc.

Work Order: 0210173 QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project: Seneca Army Depot Laboratory Control Spike - Full List
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 1110 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 444 14 92 0
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2462 250 ug/Kg 3750 0 65.7 43 102 0
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1435 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 57.4 18 89 0
2-Chloronaphthalene 1424 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 57 40 98 0
2-Nitroaniline 1548 500 Hg/Kg 2500 0 61.9 43 104 0

Dimethyl phthalate 1428 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 571 46 104 0
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1355 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 54.2 42 105 0
Acenaphthylene 1377 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 55.1 43 95 0
3-Nitroaniline 1386 500 ug/Kg 2500 0 55.5 40 101 0
4-Nitrophenol 2408 500 Hg/Kg 3750 0 64.2 31 103 0
2,4-Dinitrophenol 1632 500 Hg/Kg 3750 0 43.5 10 107 0
Acenaphthene 1430 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 57.2 36 93 0
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1352 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 541 45 105 0
Dibenzofuran 1397 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 55.9 44 100 0

Diethyl phthalate 1426 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 57 47 104 0
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 1444 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 57.7 45 101 0

Fluorene 1432 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 57.3 44 98 0
4-Nitroaniline 1371 500 Hg/Kg 2500 0 54.8 40 108 0
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 2078 500 ug/Kg 3750 0 55.4 16 108 0
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 1519 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 60.8 47 102 0
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (as Azobe 1528 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 61.1 42 105 0
4-Bromophenyi phenyl ether 1525 250 uHg/Kg 2500 0 61 45 101 0
Hexachlorobenzene 1500 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 60 43 104 0
Pentachlorophenol 2232 500 Hg/Kg 3750 0 59.5 28 97 0
Phenanthrene 1531 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 61.2 37 105 0
Anthracene 1538 250 Ha/Kg 2500 0 61.5 46 101 0

Carbazole 1605 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 64.2 39 115 0

Di-n-butyl phthalate 1536 250 Ha/Kg 2500 0 61.5 48 104 0
Fluoranthene 1556 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 62.2 47 99 0

Pyrene 1498 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 59.9 39 99 0

Butyl benzy! phthalate 1490 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 59.6 45 110 0

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 02-Dec-02
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CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Q C SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 0210173 . )
Project: Seneca Army Depot Laboratory Control Spike - Full List
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 1533 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 61.3 40 115 0
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine 1428 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 57.1 30 110 0
Benz(a)anthracene 1534 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 61.3 45 100 0
Chrysene 1498 250 Ha/Kg 2500 0 59.9 44 102 0
Di-n-octyl phthalate 1582 250 Ha/Kg 2500 0 63.3 45 117 0
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1447 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 57.9 44 99 0
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1494 250 Hg/Kg 2500 0 59.8 39 111 0
Benzo(a)pyrene 1509 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 60.4 46 101 0
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 1494 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 59.8 45 103 0
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1494 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 59.8 42 101 0
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 1501 250 ug/Kg 2500 0 60 44 102 0

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 2186 50 Hg/Kg 3750 0 58.3 24 96 0

Surr: Phenol-d5 2279 50 Hg/Kg 3750 0 60.8 26 100 0

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 1451 50 ug/Kg 2500 0 58 23 101 0

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 1562 50 Hg/Kg 2500 0 625 26 105 0

Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 2598 50 Hg/Kg 3750 0 69.3 26 115 0

Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 1497 50 Hg/Kg 2500 0 59.9 31 113 0

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits NA - Not applicable where J values or ND results occur

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02

CLle‘JT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-B131-001-0

Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-01B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES SW8081A Analyst: RAP
alpha-BHC ND 8.5 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
beta-BHC ND 8.5 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
delta-BHC ND 8.5 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
gamma-BHC ND 8.5 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Heptachlor ND 8.5 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Aldrin ND 8.5 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Heptachlor epoxide ND 8.5 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Endosulfan | ND 8.5 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
alpha-Chlordane ND 8.5 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
gamma-Chlordane ND 8.5 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Dieldrin ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
4,4-DDE ) 21 17 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Endrin ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Endosuifan || ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
4,4’-DDD ND 17 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Endrin aldehyde ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Endrin ketone ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Endosulfan sulfate ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
4,4’-DDT 28 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Methoxychlor ND 85 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Toxaphene ND 260 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Technical Chiordane ND 260 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 103 26-131 %REC 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 112 19-163 %REC 10 10/24/02 5:37:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT:

Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-TANK-001-0

Lab Order: 0210173 )

Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02

Lab ID: 0210173-02B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES SW8081A Analyst. RAP
alpha-BHC ND 8.8 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
beta-BHC ND 8.8 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
delta-BHC : ND 8.8 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
gamma-BHC ND 8.8 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Heptachlor ND 8.8 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Aldrin ND 8.8 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Heptachlor epoxide ND 8.8 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Endosulfan | ND 8.8 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
alpha-Chlordane 18 8.8 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
gamma-Chlordane 68 8.8 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04.00 PM
Dieldrin ND 18 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
4,4’-DDE 3,300 180 pg/Kg-dry 100 10/24/02 8:22:00 PM
Endrin ND 18 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Endosulfan Ii ND 18 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
4,4°-DDD ' 89 18 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Endrin aldehyde ND 18 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:.00 PM
Endrin ketone ND 18 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Endosulfan sulfate ND 18 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
4,4°-DDT 2,500 180 Hg/Kg-dry 100 10/24/02 8:22:00 PM
Methoxychlor ND 88 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Toxaphene ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Technical Chlordane ND 270 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM

Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 101 26-131 %REC 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Surr: Decachlorobipheny! 127 19-163 %REC 10 10/24/02 6:04:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp. Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-FIRE-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-03B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES SW8081A Analyst: RAP
alpha-BHC ND 8.6 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
beta-BHC ND 8.6 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
delta-BHC ND 8.6 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
gamma-BHC ND 8.6 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Heptachlor ND 8.6 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Aldrin ND 8.6 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Heptachlor epoxide ND 8.6 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Endosulfan | ND 8.6 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
alpha-Chlordane ND 8.6 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
gamma-Chlordane ND 8.6 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Dieldrin ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
4,4°-DDE ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Endrin ND 17 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Endosuifan Il ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
4,4°-DDD ND 17 pg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Endrin aldehyde ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Endrin ketone ND 17 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Endosulfan sulfate ND 17 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
4,4-DDT ND 17 Hg/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Methoxychlor ND 86 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Toxaphene ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Technical Chiordane ND 270 ug/Kg-dry 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 94.6 26-131 %REC 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 959 19-163 %REC 10 10/24/02 6:32:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded # - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT:

Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-B131-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-01B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PCBS BY EPA8082 Swg082 Analyst: RAP
Aroclor 1016 ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 4:54:00 PM
Aroclor 1221 ND 26 pa/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 4:54.00 PM
Aroclor 1232 ND 26 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 4:54.00 PM
Aroclor 1242 ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 4:54:00 PM
Aroclor 1248 ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 4:54:00 PM
Aroclor 1254 ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 4:54:00 PM
Aroclor 1260 ND 26 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 4:54:00 PM
Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 97.1 30-127 %REC 1 10/24/02 4:54:00 PM
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 77.7 22-136 %REC 1 10/24/02 4:54:00 PM

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-TANK-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-02B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PCBS BY EPA8082 SW8082 Analyst: RAP
Aroclor 1016 ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM
Aroclor 1221 ND 27 yg/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM
Aroclor 1232 ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM
Aroclor 1242 ND 27 Hg/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM
Aroclor 1248 ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM
Aroclor 1254 100 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM
Aroclor 1260 ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM
Surr: Tetrachioro-m-xylene 78.8 30-127 %REC 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 81.8 22-136 %REC 1 10/24/02 5:18:00 PM

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 04-Dec-02

CLIENT:

Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-FIRE-001-0
Lab Order: 0210173
Project; Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02
Lab ID: 0210173-03B Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
PCBS BY EPA8082 SwW8082 Analyst: RAP
Aroclor 1016 ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM
Aroclor 1221 ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM
Aroclor 1232 ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM
Aroclor 1242 ND 27 pg/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM
Aroclor 1248 ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM
Aroclor 1254 85 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM
Aroclor 1260 ND 27 ug/Kg-dry 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM
Surr; Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76.1 30-127 %REC 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM
Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 81.0 22-136 %REC 1 10/24/02 5:42:00 PM

Qualifiers:

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 05-Nov-02

CLIENT:

Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-B131-001-0

Lab Order: 0210173

Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02

Lab ID: 0210173-01B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ICP METALS TOTAL SW-846 - 3051/6010 SW6010B Analyst: SJC
Aluminum 6,600 28 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Antimony ND 55 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Barium 48 28 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Beryllium 0.38 069 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Cadmium 0.16 0.69 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Calcium 97,000 3,400 mg/Kg-dry 10 10/22/02 4:40:48 PM
Chromium 9.2 1.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Cobalt 6.6 6.9 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Copper 16 3.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Iron 12,000 14 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Lead 20 34 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Magnesium 8,200 340 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Manganese 440 21 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Nickel 15 55 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Potassium 1,000 340 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Silver ND 1.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Sodium 230 340 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Vanadium 13 6.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM
Zinc 45 2.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:13:24 PM

ARSENIC, SOIL 3051/7060 SW7060A Analyst: APL
Arsenic 5.4 0.69 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 3:56:07 PM

MERCURY, 7471A SW7471A Analyst: RK
Mercury 0.019 0.053 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/21/02 2:40:08 PM

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: JEK
Percent Moisture 10.0 0 wi% 1 10/19/02

SELENIUM, SOIL 3051/7740 SW7740 Analyst: APL
Selenium ND 0.69 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 6:43:59 PM

THALLIUM, SOIL 3051/7841 SW7841 Analyst: APL
Thallium ND 0.69 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 6:39:58 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative
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AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 05-Nov-02

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-TANK-001-0

Lab Order: 0210173

Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02

Lab ID: 0210173-02B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ICP METALS TOTAL SW-846 - 3051/6010 SW6010B Analyst: SJC
Aluminum 3,400 27 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Antimony ND 5.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Barium 29 27 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Beryliium 0.37 068 J  mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Cadmium 1.3 0.68 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Calcium 200,000 3,400 mg/Kg-dry 10 10/22/02 5:00:17 PM
Chromium 9.4 1.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Cobalt 6.1 6.8 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Copper 19 3.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Iron 8,500 14 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Lead 40 34 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Magnesium 15,000 340 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Manganese 460 20 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Nickel 14 5.4 mg/Kg-dry | 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Potassium 1,100 340 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Siiver ND 1.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Sodium 200 340 J  mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Vanadium 13 6.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM
Zinc 91 27 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:54:54 PM

ARSENIC, SOIL 3051/7060 SW7060A Analyst: APL
Arsenic 4.2 0.68 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:21:11 PM

MERCURY, 7471A SWT7471A Analyst: RK
Mercury 0.026 0.054 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/21/02 2:42:49 PM

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: JEK
Percent Moisture 9.7 0 wt% 1 10/19/02

SELENIUM, SOIL 3051/7740 SW7740 Analyst: APL
Selenium ND 0.68 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 7:10:44 PM

THALLIUM, SOIL 3051/7841 SW7841 Analyst: APL
Thallium ND 0.68 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 7:06:14 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative

TN

\!

AN

o



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date:

05-Nov-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Client Sample ID: CH-FIRE-001-0

Lab Order: 0210173

Project: Seneca Army Depot Collection Date: 10/16/02

Lab ID: 0210173-03B Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

ICP METALS TOTAL SW-846 - 3051/6010 SwWe6010B Analyst: SJC
Aluminum 1,900 26 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Antimony ND 5.1 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Barium 14 26 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5.05:47 PM
Beryllium 0.25 0.64 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Cadmium ND 0.64 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Calcium 220,000 3,200 mg/Kg-dry 10 10/22/02 5:11:02 PM
Chromium 3.2 1.3 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Cobait 7.0 6.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Copper 14 3.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Iron 5,800 13 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
lead 7.5 3.2 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Magnesium 9,300 320 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Manganese 330 1.9 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Nickel 14 5.1 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Potassium 750 320 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5.05:47 PM
Silver ND 1.8 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Sodium 210 320 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Vanadium 7.7 6.4 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM
Zinc 27 2.6 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 5:05:47 PM

ARSENIC, SOIL 3051/7060 SW7060A Analyst: APL
Arsenic 3.9 0.64 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 4:29:35 PM

MERCURY, 7471A SW7471A Analyst: RK
Mercury 0.018 0.052 J mg/Kg-dry 1 10/21/02 2:45:25 PM

PERCENT MOISTURE D2216 Analyst: JEK
Percent Moisture 9.4 0 wt% 1 10/19/02

SELENIUM, SOIL 3051/7740 SW7740 Analyst: APL
Selenium ND 0.64 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 7:19:47 PM

THALLIUM, SOIL 3051/7841 SW7841 Analyst: APL
Thallium ND 0.64 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/22/02 7:15:18 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

H - Method prescribed holding time exceeded

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Value above quantitation range

# - See Case Narrative

RL - Reporting Limit; defined as the lowest concentration the laboratory can accurately quantitate.



AMRO Environmental Laboratories Corp.

Date: 05-Nov-02

CLIENT: Weston Solutions, Inc. Lab Order: 0210173
Project: Seneca Army Depot
Lab ID: 0210173-01 Collection Date: 10/16/02
Client Sample ID: CH-B131-001-0 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
CYANIDE SW9010B Analyst: GM
Cyanide ND 1.1 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/25/02
Lab ID: 0210173-02 Collection Date: 10/16/02
Client Sample ID: CH-TANK-001-0 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
CYANIDE SW9010B Analyst: GM
Cyanide ND 1.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/25/02
Lab ID: 0210173-03 Collection Date: 10/16/02
Client Sample ID: CH-FIRE-001-0 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
CYANIDE SW9010B Analyst: GM
Cyanide ND 1.0 mg/Kg-dry 1 10/25/02
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range

* - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level



SEVERN

SERVICES

STL Sacramento
880 Riverside Parkway
November 26, 2002 West Sacramento, CA 95605-1500

Tel: 916 373 5600
Fax: 916 371 8420
STL SACRAMENTO PROJECT NUMBER: G2J230244 www.sthinc.com

Nancy Stewart

Amro Environmental Laboratories
111 Herrick Street

Merrimack, NH 03054

Dear Ms. Stewart,

This report contains the analytical results for the samples received under chain of custody by
STL Sacramento on October 23, 2002. These samples are associated with your Seneca Army
Depot, 0210173 project. :
The test results in this report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters that accreditation
is required or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case

narrative. The case narrative is an integral part of this report.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (916) 374-4402.

Jill Kellmann
Project Manager

STL Sacramento is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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G2J230244

CASE NARRATIVE

STL SACRAMENTO PROJECT NUMBER G2J230244

SOLID, 8280A, 2,3,7,8-TCDD/TCDF

Sample(s): 3

All samples were initially extracted on November 7, 2002 (Batch 2311348). However, as this
sample had several internal standards that were less than the method recommended goal of
25%, the sample was re-extracted on November 20, 2002 (Batch 2324624). Please note that
the re-extraction occurred outside of the method recommended 30 day extraction holding
time. Both sets of data are reported for this sample.

The LCS associated with this re-extracted sample (Batch 2324624)) has high recovery for
1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF. As this compound is not a target analyte of interest there is no impact
upon the data.

There were no other anomalies associated with this project.

STL - Sacramento (916) 373 - 5600
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G2J230244

STL Sacramento

Quality Control Definitions

e b

T DeEnton S e

QC Batch

A set of up to 20 field samples plus assomated laboratory QC
samples that are similar in composition (matrix) and that are
processed within the same time period with the same reagent and
standard lots.

Duplicate Control Sample
(DCS)

Consist of a pair of LCSs analyzed within the same QC batch to
monitor precision and accuracy independent of sample matrix
effects. This QC is performed only if required by client or when
insufficient sample is available to perform MS/MSD.

Duplicate Sample (DU)

A second aliquot of an environmental sample, taken from the same
sample container when possible, that is processed independently
with the first sample aliquot. The results are used to assess the
effect of the sample matrix on the precision of the analytical
process. The precision estimated using this sample is not
necessarily representative of the precision for other samples in the
batch.

Laboratory Control Sample
LCs)

A volume of reagent water for aqueous samples or a contaminant-
free solid matrix (Ottawa sand) for soil and sediment samples
which is spiked with known amounts of representative target
analytes and required surrogates. An LCS is carried through the
entire analytical process and is used to monitor the accuracy of the
analytical process independent of potential matrix effects.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike
Duplicate (MS/MSD)

A field sample fortified with known quantities of target analytes
that are also added to the LCS. Matrix spike duplicate is a second
matrix spike sample. MSs/MSDs are carried through the entire
analytical process and are used to determine sample matrix effect
on accuracy of the measurement system. The accuracy and
precision estimated using MS/MSD is only representative of the
precision of the sample that was spiked.

Method Blank (MB)

A sample composed of all the reagents (in the same quantities) in
reagent water carried through the entire analytical process. The
method blank is used to monitor the level of contamination
introduced during sample preparation steps.

Surrogate Spike

Organic constituents not expected to be detected in environmental
media and are added to every sample and QC at a known
concentration. Surrogates are used to determine the efficiency of

the sample preparation and the analytical process.

Source: STL Sacramento Laboratory Quality Manual

STL Sacramento Certifications:

Alaska (UST-055), Arizona (#A4Z00616), Arkansas, Cahfomxa (NELAP #01119CA) (ELAP #1-2439),
Connecticut (#PH-0691), Florida (E87570), Hawaii, Louisiana (Al # 30612), New Jersey (Lab ID 44005),
Nevada (#CA 044), New York (LAB ID 11666 serial # 107407), Oregon (LAB ID CA 044), South Carolina
(LAB ID 87014, Cert. # 870140), Utah (E-168), Virginia (#00178), Washington (# C087), West Virginia (#

9930C), Wisconsin (Lab 998204680), USNAVY, USACE, USDA Foreign Plant (Permit # 37-82605), USDA

Foreign Soil (Permit # S-46613).

STL - Sacramento (916) 373 - 5600

20f 16



G2J230244

Sample Summary
G2J230244

WO# Sample# Client Sample ID Sampling Date Received Date
FALMP 1 01D CH-B131-001-0 10/16/02 01:32 PM 10/23/02 10:00 AM
FALM2 2 02D CH-TANK-001-0 10/16/02 01:45 PM 10/23/02 10:00 AM
FALM4 3 03D CH-FIRE-001-0 ’ 10/16/02 01:55 PM 10/23/02 10:00 AM
Notes(s)

The analytical results of the samples listed above are prmemed on the following pages.
- Al calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
= Results noted as “ND" were not detected at or above the stated limit.

= This report must not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

- Results for the following parameters are never reported on a dry weight basis: color, corrosivity, density, flashpoint, ignitability, layers,
odor, paint filter test, pH, parosity, pressure, reactivity, redox potential, specific gravity, spot tests, solids, solubility, temperature, viscosity,
and weight

STL - Sacramento (916) 373 - 5600

30of 16
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AMRO Environmental Laboratorles Corporation CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD 4 3 5 8 A Office: (603) 424-2022
111 Herrick Street v Fax: (603) 429-8496
Merrimack, NH 03054
Project No.: Project Name: S EAE(A- ARM Y' Project Manager: Samplers (Signature): AMRO Project No.:
DREPOT cc oR/6/73
Project State; A/ Y
Sample ID Date/Time [[MAtrix Total # [Comp| Grab}l _ Analysis Required Remarks
Sampled [A= Air of Cont. o
5= Soil & Size 3]
GW= Ground W. Go
= Waste W, Y
W= Drinking W. v
0= Oil Q
Other= Specify Q
01D CH-513]-001-Olysfefpa 133 SofL I~ £oz L]
03D CH-TANK-CO/-0f " | 1144 | |
03D CH-FIRE-00l-Of v 4:p5 N | et
I |
| | 1G0T 2 b 2ahy {
S L4 7 N H
(1Ll j
‘ I fINn 11 !
_ e i
Preservative: CI-HCI, MeOH, N-AN03, S-H2504, Na-NaOH, O- Other — e %L_,
Container Type: P- Plastic, G-Glass, V-Vial, T- Teflon, O-Other - [
Send Results To: N FAZ No.: Seal Intact? P.0. No: GW-1* GW-2 GW-3
ARo_EXTVIR 0 N HERTAL 03 429 5430 — — —
) Yes No N/A CP Level Needed:
[Results Needed By: 7  DAYS |I*= May require additional cost
Relinquished By Date/ Time /] Réteived Py PRIORITY TURNAROUND TIME AUTHORIZATION
1o 17 N -~ Before submitting samples for expedited TAT, you must have requested
@ ( ?ﬁ& Jé e Jz}/ /0 59 in advance and received a coded AUTHORIZATION NUMBER.
0 §mples arriving after 12:00 noon will be tracked and billed as received
on the following day.
IAUTHORIZATION No, BY:

9tiop

L
Please print clearly, legibly and completely. Samples can not be
logged in and the turnaround time clock will not start until any

ambiguities are resolved.

NOTES: Preservatives, Special reporting limits, Known Contamination, etc;

NAMRO poticy requires notification in writing to

e laboratory in cases where the samples were

icollected from highly contaminated sites.

‘White: Lab Copy

Yellow: Accompanies Report

Pink: Client Copy

I sHEET [/

OF [

qc/qecmemos/forms/amrococ/Rev.2 04/01/02




‘SOLID, 8280A, 2,3,7,8-
- TCDD/TCDF



AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Client Sample ID: 01D CH-B131-001-0

Trace Level Organic Compounds

Lot-Sample #...: G2J230244-001 Work Order #...: FALMP1AC Matrix......-... : SOLID
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 Date Received..: 10/23/02 '
Prep Date......: 11/07/02 Analysis Date..: 11/16/02
Prep Batch #...: 2311348
Dilution Factor: 1
% Moisture.....: 9.5
DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
2,3,7,8-TCDD ND- 0.021 ng/g SW846 B2B0A
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND . 0.025 ng/g SWB846 8280A
PERCENT RECOVERY
INTERNAL STANDARDS RECOVERY LIMITS
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 95 (25 - 150)
13¢C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 94 (25 -~ 150)
. PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
37Cl4-2,3,7,8-TCDD 87 (25 - 150)

NOTE (S) :

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.

G2J230244

STL - Sacramento (916) 373 - 5600
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AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Client Sample ID: 02D CH-TANK-001-0

Trace Level Organic Compounds
Lot-Sample #...: G2J230244-002 Work Order #...: FALM21AC Matrix.........: SOLID
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 Date Received..: 10/23/02
Prep Date......: 11/07/02 Analysis Date..: 11/16/02
Prep Batch #...: 2311348
Dilution Pactor: 1
% Moisture.....: 9.0
DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
2,3,7,8~-TCDD ND 0.027 ng/g S5W846 8280A
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.022 ng/g SW846 8280A
PERCENT RECOVERY
INTERNAL STANDARDS RECOVERY LIMITS
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 89 (25 - 150)
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDF 88 .(25 - 150)
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
37C14-2,3,7,8-TCDD S0 (25 - 150)

NOTE(S) :

Resuits and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight,

G2J230244

STL - Sacramento (916) 373 - 5600
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AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
Client Sample ID: 03D CH-~-FIRE-001-0

Trace Level Organic Compounds

Lot-Sample #...: G2J230244-003 Woxk Order #...: FALM41AC Matrix.........: SOLID
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 Date Received..: 10/23/02
Prep Date...... : 11/07/02 Analysis Date..: 11/16/02

Prep Batch #...: 2311348
Dilution Factor: 1
% Moisture.....: 11

A DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS METHOD
2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 0.039  ng/g SW846 8280A
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND _ 0.061 ng/g SWB46 8280A
PERCENT RECOVERY
INTERNAL STANDARDS RECOVERY LIMITS
13¢-2,3,7,8~TCDD 17 * (25 - 150)
13C-2,3,7,8~TCDF 19 * (25 - 150)
: PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
37C14-2,3,7,8-TCDD 75 (25 ~ 150)°

NOTE(S) =
Results and reponting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.
*  Surrogate recovery is outside stated control fimits.

G2J230244 STL - Sacramento (916) 373 - 5600 8of 16



AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL: LABORATORIES

Client Sample ID: 03D CH-FIRE-001-0

Trace Level Organic Compounds

Lot-Sample #...: G2J0230244-003 Work Order #...: FALM42AC Matrix.........
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 Date Received..: 10/23/02
Prep Date......: 11/20/02 Analysis Date..: 11/22/02
Prep Batch #...: 2324624
Dilution Factor: 1
% Moisture.....: 11
DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 0.021 ng/g SW846 B2B0A
2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.032 ' ng/g SW846 B280A
PERCENT RECOVERY .
INTERNAL STANDARDS RECOVERY LIMITS
13C-2,3,7,8-TCDD 84 (25 - 150)
13C-2,3,7,8~TCDF 87 (25 - 150)
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
37Cl4-2,3,7,8-TCDD 80 (25 ~ 150)

NOTE (S) :

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.

G2J230244

STL - Sacramento (916) 373 - 5600

9 of 16



SEVERN I

TRENT
SERVICES

STL North Canton
4101 Shuffel Drive NW
North Canton, OH 44720-6961

Tel: 330 497 9396
Fax: 330 497 0772
www.stHnc.com

ANALYTICAL REPORT

PROJECT NO. 0210173
SENECA ARMY DEFPOT

Lot #: A2J250203

Mary Ann Steen

Amro Environmental Laboratorie
111 Herrick Street
Merrimack, NH 03054

SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES, INC.
<
avid S Heakin
Project Manager

November 7, 2002

STL North Canton is a part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.



CASE NARRATIVE
A2J250203

The following report contains the analytical results for three solid samples submitted to STL
North Canton by Amro Environmental Laboratories from the Seneca Army Depot Site, project
number 0210173. The samples were received October 23, 2002, according to documented

sample acceptance procedures.
STL North Canton utilizes only USEPA approved methods in all a.nalytical'work. The samples

presented in this report were analyzed for the parameters listed on the method reference page in
accordance with the methods indicated. A summary of QC data for these analyses is included at

the rear of the report.

The results included in this report have been reviewed for compliance with the laboratory
QA/QC plan. All data have been found to be compliant with laboratory protocol. )
SUPPLEMENTAL QC INFORMATION
SAMPLE RECEIVING
The samples were received at the laboratory at a temperature of 4.0° C.
ORGANOPHOSPHORUS PESTICIDE

Samples 01C CH-B131-001-0, 02C CH-TANK-001-0, and 03C CH-FIRE-001-0 had elevated
reporting limits due to matrix interferences.

STL North Canton



QUALITY CONTROL ELEMENTS OF SW-846 METHODS

STL North Canton conducts a quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program designed to provide scientifically valid
and legally defensible data. Toward this end, several types of quality control indicators are incorporated into the QA/QC
program, which is described in detail in QA Policy, QA-003. These indicators are introduced into the sample testing
process to provide a mechanism for the assessment of the analytical data.

QCBATCH
Environmental samples are taken through the testing process in groups called QUALITY CONTROL BATCHES (QC

batches). A QC batch contains up to twenty environmental samples of a similar matrix (water, soil) that are processed
using the same reagents and standards. STL North Canton requires that each environmental sample be associated with a
QC batch.

Several quality control samples are included in each QC batch and are processed identically to the twenty environmental
samples. These QC samples include a METHOD BLANK (MB), a LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE (LCS) and,
where appropriate, a MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE (MS/MSD) pair or a MATRIX SPIKE/SAMPLE
DUPLICATE (MS/DU) pair., If there is insufficient sample to perform an MS/MSD or an MS/DU, then a
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE (L.CSD) is included in the QC batch.

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

The Laboratory Control Sample is a QC sample that is created by adding known concentrations of a full or partial set of
target analytes to a matrix similar to that of the environmental samples in the QC batch. The LCS analyte recovery
results are used to monitor the analytical process and provide evidence that the laboratory is performing the method
within acceptable guidelines. All control analytes indicated by a bold type in the LCS must meet acceptance criteria.
Failure to meet the established recovery guidelines requires the repreparation and reanalysis of all samples in the QC
batch. The only exception is that if the LCS recoveries are biased high and the associated sample is ND (non-detected)
for the parameter(s) of interest, the batch is acceptable.

At times, a Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD) is also included in the QC batch. An LCSD is a QC sample
that is created and handled identically to the LCS. Analyte recovery data from the LCSD is assessed in the same way as
that of the LCS. The LCSD recoveries, together with the LCS recoveries, are used to determine the reproducibility
(precision) of the analytical system. Precision data are expressed as relative percent differences (RPDs). If the RPD fails
for an LCS/LCSD and yet the recoveries are within acceptance criteria, the batch is still acceptable.

METHOD BLANK

The Method Blank is a QC sample consisting of all the reagents used in analyzing the environmental samples contained
in the QC batch. Method Blank results are used to determine if interference or contamination in the analytical system
could lead to the reporting of false positive data or elevated analyte concentrations. All target analytes must be below the
reporting limits (RL) or the associated sample(s) must be ND except under the following circumstances:

e Common organic contaminants may be present at concentrations up to 5 times the reporting limits. Common metals
contaminants may be present at concentrations up to 2 times the reporting limit, or the reported blank concentration
must be twenty fold less than the concentration reported in the associated environmental samples. (See common
laboratory contaminants listed below.)

Volatile (GC or GC/MS) Semivolatile (GC/MS) Metals
Methylene chloride Phthalate Esters Copper
Acetone Iron
2-Butanone Zinc

Lead*

o for analyses run on TJA Trace ICP, ICPMS or GFAA only
e  Organic blanks will be accepted if compounds detected in the blank are present in the associated samples at levels 10

times the blank level. Inorganic blanks will be accepted if elements detected in the blank are present in the
associated samples at 20 times the blank level.

STL North Canton



QUALITY CONTROL ELEMENTS OF SW-846 METHODS
(Continued)

¢ Blanks will be accepted if the compounds/elements detected are not present in any of the associated environmental
samples.

Failure to meet these Method Blank criteria requires the repreparation and reanalysis of all samples in the QC batch.

MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

A Matrix Spike and a Matrix Spike Duplicate are a pair of environmental samples to which known concentrations of a
full or partial set of target analytes are added. The MS/MSD results are determined in the same manner as the results of
the environmental sample used to prepare the MS/MSD. The analyte recoveries and the relative percent differences
(RPDs) of the recoveries are calculated and used to evaluate the effect of the sample matrix on the analytical results. Due
to the potential variability of the matrix of each sample, the MS/MSD results may not have an immediate bearing on any
samples except the one spiked; therefore, the associated batch MS/MSD may not reflect the same compounds as the
samples contained in the analytical report. When these MS/MSD results fail to meet acceptance criteria, the data is
evaluated. If the LCS is within acceptance criteria, the batch is considered acceptable. The acceptance criteria do mot
apply to samples that are diluted for organics if the native sample amount is 4x the concentration of the spike.

For certain methods, a Matrix Spike/Sample Duplicate (MS/DU) may be included in the QC batch in place of the
MS/MSD. For the parameters (i.e. pH, ignitability) where it is not possible to prepare a spiked sample, a Sample
Duplicate may be included in the QC batch. However, a Sample Duplicate is less likely to provide usable precision
statistics depending on the likelihood of finding concentrations below the standard reporting fimit. When the Sample
Duplicate result fails to meet acceptance criteria, the data is evaluated.

SURROGATE COMPOUNDS

In addition to these batch-related QC indicators, each organic environmental and QC sample is spiked with surrogate
compounds. Surrogates are organic chemicals that behave similarly to the analytes of interest and that are rarely present
in the environment. Surrogate recoveries are used to monitor the individual performance of a sample in the analytical
system.

If surrogate recoveries are biased high in the LCS, LCSD, or the Method Blank, and the associated sample(s) are ND, the
batch is acceptable. Otherwise, if the LCS, LCSD, or Method Blank surrogate(s) fail to meet recovery criteria, the entire
sample batch is reprepped and reanalyzed. If the surrogate recoverics are outside criteria for environmental samples, the
samples will be reprepped and reanalyzed unless there is objective evidence of matrix interference or if the sample
dilution is greater than the threshold outlined in the associated method SOP.

For the GC/MS BNA methods, the surrogate criterion is that two of the three surrogates for each fraction must meet
acceptance criteria. The third surrogate must have a recovery of ten percent or greater.

For the Pesticide, PCB, PAH, and Herbicide methods, the surrogate criterion is that one of two surrogate compounds
must meet acceptance criteria.
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ANALYTICAL METHODS SUMMARY

A2J250203
ANALYTICAL

PARAMETER METHOD
Chlorinated Herbicides by GC SW846 8151A
Organophosphorous Compounds by GC SWB46 8141A
Total Residue as Percent Solids MCAWW 160.3 MOD
References:
MCAWW "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes",

EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 and subsequent revisions,

SWB46 "Teast Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical
Methods®, Third Edition, November 1986 and its updates.
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

A2J250203

WO # SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE ID

SAMPLED SAMP
DATE TIME

FARNG 001 01C CH-B131-001-0
FARNM 002 02C CH-TANK-001-0
FARNP o003 03C CH-FIRE-001-0

NOTE(S) :

10/16/02 13:32
10/16/02 13:45
10/16/02 13:55

- The analytical results of the samples listed above are presented on the following pages.

- All calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results,

- Results noted a3 *ND" were not detected at or sbove the sated Hmit.

- This report must not be reproduced, except in full, withowt the written approval of the laboratory.

- Results for the following parameters are never reported on a dry weight basis: color, corosivity, density, flashpoint, ignitability, layers, odor,

paint filter test, pH, porosity pressure, reactivity, redox potential, specific gravity, spot tests, solids, solubility, temperature, viscosity, and weight,

STL North Canton



AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
Client Sample ID: 01C CH-B131-001-0

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample §...: A2J250203-001 Work Order #...: FARNGLAD Matrix.........: SO
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 13:32 Date Received..: 10/23/02
Prep Date......: 10/25/02 Bnalysis Date..: 11/01/02

.Prep Batch #...: 2302112
Dilution Factor: S0

¥ Moisture.....: 9.5 Method.........: SW846 8141A
REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT ONITS

Parathion ND 1800 ug/kg

PERCENT RECOVERY

SURRCOGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

Triphenyl phosphate 127 DIL (54 - 143)

NOTE(S) :

DIL The concentration is estimated or nax reporied due to dikeion or the presence of interfering anatytes.
Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.

STL North Canton



AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL, LABORATORIES
Client Sample ID: 01C CH-B131-001-0

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: A2J250203-001 Work Order #...: FARNGIAC Matrix.........:
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 13:32 Date Received..: 10/23/02
Prep Date...... : 10/2%/02 Analysis Date..: 10/30/02

Prep Batch #...: 2302127
Dilution Factor: 1

§ Moisture..... 2 9.5 Method...... ...3 SW846 B81l51A
REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
2,4-D ND 8e ug/kg
2,4-DB ND 88 ug/kgq
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 22 ug/kg
2,4,5-T ND 22 ug/kg
Dalapon ND 44 ug/kg
Dicamba ND 44 ug/kg
Dichlorprop ND 88 ug/kg
Dinoseb ND 13 ug/kg
MCPA ND 8800 ug/kg
MCPP ND 8800 ug/kg

PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECQVERY LIMITS
2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid 82 (37 - 110)
NOTE(S) s

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight,

STL North Canton



AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Client Sample ID: 02C CH-TANK-001-0

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: A2J250203-002 Work Order #...: FARNMIAD Matrix.........: 80

Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 13:45 Date Received..: 10/23/02

Prep Date......: 10/29/02 Analysis Date..: 11/01/02

Prep Batch #...: 2302112

Dilution Pactor: 50

§ Moisture.....: 12 Method.........: SW846 B81l41A

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

Parathion ND 1900 ug/kg
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

Triphenyl phosphate 146 DIL,* (54 - 143)

NOTE(S) :

DIL The concentration is estimated or 1ot reporied dus to dilution or the presence of imierfering analytes.
*  Surrogate recovery s ouside stated control limits,
Resuits and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight,

STL North Canton



AMRO ENVIRONMENTAI LABORATORIES
Client Sample ID: 02C CH-TANK-001-0

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: A2J250203-002 Work Oxder #...: FARNM1AC Matrix...... ee-2 SO
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 13:45 Date Received..: 10/23/02
Prep Date......: 10/293/02 Analysis Date..: 10/30/02
Prep Batch #...: 2302127
Dilution Factor: 1
¢ Moisture.....: 12 Method.........: SW846 8151A
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
2,4-D ND 91 ug/kg
2,4-DB ND 91 ug/kg
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 23 ug/kg
2,4,5-T ND 23 ug/kg
Dalapon ND 45 ug/kg
Dicamba ND 45 ug/kg
Dichlorprop ND 91 ug/kg
Dinoseb ND 14 ug/kg
MCPA ND 9100 ug/kg
MCPP ND 9100 ug/kg
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid 74 (37 - 110)
NOTE(S) :

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.

STL North Canton
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AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
Client Sample ID: 03C CH-FIRE-001-0

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: A2J250203-003 Work Order #...: FARNF1AD Matrix.........: SO
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 13:55 Date Received..: 10/23/02
Prep Date......: 10/29/02 Analysis Date..: 11/01/02

“Prep Batch $#...: 2302112
Dilution Factor: 50

§ Moisture.....: 8.4 Method.........: SWB46 8141A
REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

Parathion ND 1800 ug/kg
PERCENT RECOVERY

SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS

Triphenyl phosphate 149 DIL,* {54 - 143)

NOTE(S) :

DIL The conceatration is estimated or not reported due to dilution or the presence of imerfering anatytes.
®  Surrogate recovery it outside stated control ltmits.
Results and reporting Himits have been adjusted for dry weight.
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AMRO ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
Client Sample ID: 03C CH-FIRE-001-0

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: A2J250203-003 Work Order #...: FARNP1AC Matrix.........: SO
Date Sampled...: 10/16/02 13:55 Date Received..: 10/23/02
Prep Date......: 10/29/02 Analysis Date..: 10/30/02

Prep Batch #...: 2302127
Dilutic_cn Factor: 1 .
% Moisture.....: 8.4 Method.........: SW846 8151A

REPORTING

PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS
2,4-D ND 87 ug/kg
2,4-DB ND 87 ug/kg
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 22 ug/kg
2,4,5-T ND 22 ug/kg
Dalapon ND 44 ug/kg
Dicamba ND 44 ug/kg
Dichloxprop ND 87 ug/kg
Dinoseb ND 13 ug/kg
MCPA ND 8700 ug/kg
MCPP ND 8700 ug/kg

PERCENT RECOVERY .
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic acid 71 (37 - 110)

!

NOTE(S) :

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.
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PROPOSED PLAN - FINAL

The ASH LANDFILL at the
SENECA ARMY DEPOT ACTIVITY (SEDA)
Romulus New York

July 2002

PURPOSE OF PROPOSED PLAN

This Proposed Plan describes the alternatives
considered for remediation at the former Ash Landfill
Operable Unit (OU) located within the Seneca Army
Depot Activity (SEDA). The plan identifies the preferred
remedial option with the rationale for its preference. The
Proposed Plan was developed by representatives of the
U. S. Army with support from the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) and the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).
The U.S. Army is issuing this Proposed Plan as part of
its  public  participation responsibilities  under
Section 117(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of
1980, as amended, and Section 300.430(f) of the
National Contingency Plan (NCP). The options
summarized here are described in the remedial
investigation and feasibility study (RI/FS) report, which
should be consulted for a more detailed description of all
the options. The RI/FS is contained in the Administrative
Record, which is available for public review at the Town
of Willard Public Library information repository.

This Proposed Plan is being provided to inform the
public of the U.S. Army's preferred remedial alternative.
This document is intended to solicit public comments
pertaining to all the remedial options evaluated, as well
as to specify the Army’s preferred remedial option.

The remedy described in this Proposed Plan is the
preferred remedy for the site. Changes to the preferred
remedy or from the preferred remedy to another remedy
may be made if public comments or additional data
indicate that such a change would result in a more
appropriate remedial action. Public comments are
solicited on all of the options considered in the detailed
analysis of the RI/FS because EPA, NYSDEC, and the
U.S. Army may select a remedy other than the preferred
remedy. The final decision regarding the selected
remedy will be made after the U.S. Army, the EPA and
the NYSDEC have taken into consideration all public
comments.

A brief description of the U.S Army’s preferred remedy

for the Ash Landfill is as follows:

° Excavation and off-site disposal of debris piles,
establishment and maintenance of a vegetative
soil cover for the Ash Landfill and the Non-
Combustion Fill Landfill (NCFL) for source
control;

® Installation of three in-situ permeable reactive
barrier walls filled with 100% zero valence iron,
and maintenance of the proposed walls and the
existing one for migration control of the
groundwater plume;

o Contingency plan including additional monitoring
and air sparging, as necessary;
® Institutional controls such as deed restrictions to

prevent future owners from ingesting site
groundwater and disturbing the landfill cap;

o Five-year reviews to evaluate whether the
response actions remain protective of public
health and the environment.

Dates to remember:
MARK YOUR CALENDAR

[enter start and completion dates of public commen
period]

Public comment period on RI/FS report, Propose
Plan, and remedies considered

[enter public meeting date]
Public meeting at the [enter meeting location an
time]




COMMUNITY ROLE IN SELECTION PROCESS

The U.S. Army, the EPA and the NYSDEC rely on public
input to ensure that the concerns of the community are
considered in selecting an effective remedy for each
Superfund site. To this end, the RI/FS report, the
Proposed Plan and supporting documentation have
been made available to the public for a public comment
period which begins on [enter public comment period
start date] and concludes on [enter public comment
period end date].

A public meeting will be held during the public comment
period at the [meeting location] on [meeting date] at
[meeting time] to present the conclusions of the RI/FS, to
elaborate further on the reasons for recommending the
preferred remedial option, and to receive public
comments.

Comments received at the public meeting, as well as
written comments, will be documented in the
Responsiveness Summary Section of the Record of
Decision (ROD)--the document which formalizes the
selection of the remedy.

All written comments should be addressed to:

Mr. Stephen Absolom

BRAC Environmental Coordinator
Building 123

Seneca Army Depot Activity
Romulus, NY 14541-5001

Copies of the RI/FS report. Proposed Plan, and supporting
documentation are available at the following repository:

Seneca Army Depot Activity
Building 116

5786 State Route 96

Romulus, NY 14541-5001
(607) 869-1309

Hours: M-F 8:30 am to 4:30 pm

SITE BACKGROUND

SEDA is a 10,587-acre military facility located in Seneca
County, Romulus, New York that has been owned by the
United States Government and operated by the
Department of the Army since 1941. The facility is
located in an uplands area, which forms a divide
separating two of the New York Finger Lakes, Cayuga
Lake on the east and Seneca Lake on the west. The
elevation of the facility is approximately 600 feet above
Mean Sea Level (MSL).

The Ash Landfill Operable Unit was initially estimated to
encompass an area of approximately 130 acres. This

larger area was investigated to ensure that no previously
unknown waste disposal areas were overiooked.
Following the remedial investigation, the area of the Ash
Landfill Operable Unit was refocused to an area of
approximately 23 acres. This area includes the Solid
Waste Management Units (SWMUs) described below.

The Ash Landfill Operable Unit is located along the
western boundary of SEDA. The Operable Unit is
bounded on the north by Cemetery Road, on the east by
the Seneca Army Depot Railroad line, and on the south
by open grassland and brush. Beyond the depot's
western boundary, on Smith Farm Road and along
Route 96A, are farmland and residences. A map
identifying the location of the site on the depot is
inciuded as Figure 1. A site map of the Ash Landfill
Operable Unit, identifying the location of the SWMUs, is
provided as Figure 2. The Ash Landfill Operable Unit is
comprised of five SWMUs including: the Ash Cooling
Pond (SEAD-3), the Ash Landfill (SEAD-6), the Non-
Combustible Fill Landfill (NCFL) (SEAD-8), the Refuse
Burning Pits (SEAD-14) and the Abandoned Solid Waste
Incinerator Building (SEAD-15). SEAD-14 is also known
as the Debris Piles. The Ash Landfill (SEAD-6) also
includes a groundwater plume that emanated from the
northern side of the landfill area.

According to the original SWMU Classification Report,
SEAD-3 is a circular-bermed area approximately 50 feet
in diameter. SEAD-6 is a kidney-shaped landfill
approximately 550 feet by 300 feet (4 acres) in area.
The groundwater plume associated with the Ash Landfill
is approximately 18 acres. SEAD-8 is an area
approximately 400 feet by 400 feet (3 acres) in area.
SEAD-14 was originally thought to be two pits
approximately 40 feet by 80 feet each however further
investigation showed it to be three piles of burned trash.
SEAD-15 is approximately 25 feet by 40 feet. The area
that comprises the remaining 130-acres is a grassy
shrub-covered area.

SEDA was proposed for the National Priorities List (NPL)
in July 1989. In August 1990, SEDA was finalized for
listing, and was listed in Group 14 on the Federal
Section of the NPL. The EPA, NYSDEC, and the Army
entered into an agreement, called the Federal Facility
Agreement (FFA), also known as the Interagency
Agreement (IAG). This agreement determined that future
investigations were to be based on CERCLA guidelines.
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
was considered to be an Applicable or Relevant and
Appropriate  Requirement (ARAR) pursuant to
Section 121 of CERCLA. In October 1995, SEDA was
designated as a facility to be closed under the provisions
of the Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) process.

Since 1941 the depot has been owned by the United
States Government and operated by the Department of
the Army. Prior to construction of the depot, the site was
used for farming. From 1941 to 1974, uncontaminated



trash was burned in a series of burn pits (SEAD-14),
near the abandoned incinerator building (Building 2207),
(SEAD-15). According to a U.S. Army Environmental
Hygiene Agency (USAEHA) Interim Final Report,
Groundwater Contamination Survey No. 38-26-0868-88
(July 1987), from 1941 until the late 1950's or early
1960's, the ash from the refuse burning pits was buried
in the Ash Landfill (SEAD-6).

_The incinerator building was built in 1974, Between
1974 and 1979, materials intended for disposal were
transported to the incinerator. The incinerator was a
multiple chamber, batch-fed 2,000 pound per hour
capacity unit, which burned rubbish and garbage. The
incinerator unit contained an automatic ram-type feeder,
a refractory-lined furnace with secondary combustion
and settling chamber, a reciprocating stoker, a residue
conveyor for ash removal, combustion air fans, a wet
gas scrubber, an induced draft fan, and a refractory-lined
stack (USAEHA, 1975). Nearly all of the approximately
18 tons of refuse generated per week on the depot were
incinerated. The source for the refuse was domestic
waste from depot activities and family housing. Large
items that could not be burned were disposed of at the
NCFL (SEAD-8). The NCFL is approximately 2 acres
and is located southeast of the incinerator building
(immediately south of the SEDA railroad line). The
NCFL was used as a disposal site for non-combustible
materials, including construction debris, from 1969 until
1977.

Ashes and other residues from the incinerator were
temporarily disposed of in an unlined cooling pond
(SEAD-3) immediately north of the incinerator building.
The cooling pond consisted of an unlined depression
approximately 50 feet in diameter and approximately 6 to
8 feet deep. When the pond filled (approximately every
18 months), the fly ash and residues were removed,
transported, and buried in the adjacent Ash Landfill, east
of the cooling pond. The refuse was dumped in piles
and occasionally spread and compacted. No daily or
final cover was applied during operation. The active
area of the Ash Landfili extended at least 500 feet north
of the incinerator building, near a bend in a dirt road,
based on an undated aerial photograph of the incinerator
during operation. A fire destroyed the incinerator on
May 8, 1979, and the landfill was subsequently closed.
A vegetative cov